



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1	<u>Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)</u>	3
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016</u>	3
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Six Months Ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015</u>	4
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three and Six Months Ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015</u>	5
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015</u>	6
	<u>Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	7
Item 2	<u>Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations</u>	22
Item 3	<u>Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk</u>	36
Item 4	<u>Controls and Procedures</u>	37

### PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	38
Item 1A	<u>Risk Factors</u>	38
Item 2	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	48
Item 3	<u>Defaults upon Senior Securities</u>	48
Item 4	<u>Mine Safety Disclosures</u>	48
Item 5	<u>Other Information</u>	48
Item 6	<u>Exhibits</u>	49
	<u>SIGNATURE</u>	50

### TRADEMARKS

© 2016 NetApp, Inc. All Rights Reserved. No portions of this document may be reproduced without prior written consent of NetApp, Inc. NetApp, the NetApp logo, and the marks listed at <http://www.netapp.com/TM> are trademarks of NetApp, Inc., Other company and product names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

NETAPP, INC.  
 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  
 (In millions, except par value)  
 (Unaudited)

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,113	\$ 2,868
Short-term investments	2,244	2,435
Accounts receivable	547	813
Inventories	97	98
Other current assets	219	234
Total current assets	5,220	6,448
Property and equipment, net	949	937
Goodwill	1,676	1,676
Other intangible assets, net	158	180
Other non-current assets	759	796
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 8,762</b>	<b>\$ 10,037</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 253	\$ 254
Accrued expenses	620	765
Short-term loan	—	849
Short-term deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue	1,655	1,794
Total current liabilities	2,528	3,662
Long-term debt	1,492	1,490
Other long-term liabilities	407	413
Long-term deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue	1,546	1,591
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,973</b>	<b>7,156</b>
Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock and additional paid-in capital, \$0.001 par value, (276 and 281 shares issued and outstanding as of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, respectively)	2,830	2,912
Retained earnings	—	—
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(41)	(31)
<b>Total stockholders' equity</b>	<b>2,789</b>	<b>2,881</b>
<b>Total liabilities and stockholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 8,762</b>	<b>\$ 10,037</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

NETAPP, INC.  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)  
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
<b>Revenues:</b>				
Product	\$ 710	\$ 815	\$ 1,370	\$ 1,479
Software maintenance	242	233	483	481
Hardware maintenance and other services	388	397	781	820
Net revenues	<u>1,340</u>	<u>1,445</u>	<u>2,634</u>	<u>2,780</u>
<b>Cost of revenues:</b>				
Cost of product	376	408	735	753
Cost of software maintenance	7	9	15	19
Cost of hardware maintenance and other services	128	144	258	308
Total cost of revenues	<u>511</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>1,008</u>	<u>1,080</u>
Gross profit	<u>829</u>	<u>884</u>	<u>1,626</u>	<u>1,700</u>
<b>Operating expenses:</b>				
Sales and marketing	418	448	847	940
Research and development	200	216	407	460
General and administrative	69	74	137	153
Restructuring and other charges	—	1	—	28
Total operating expenses	<u>687</u>	<u>739</u>	<u>1,391</u>	<u>1,581</u>
<b>Income from operations</b>	142	145	235	119
Other income (expense), net	—	(1)	(1)	3
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	142	144	234	122
Provision for income taxes	33	30	61	38
<b>Net income</b>	<u>\$ 109</u>	<u>\$ 114</u>	<u>\$ 173</u>	<u>\$ 84</u>
<b>Net income per share:</b>				
Basic	<u>\$ 0.39</u>	<u>\$ 0.39</u>	<u>\$ 0.62</u>	<u>\$ 0.28</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ 0.38</u>	<u>\$ 0.39</u>	<u>\$ 0.61</u>	<u>\$ 0.28</u>
<b>Shares used in net income per share calculations:</b>				
Basic	<u>278</u>	<u>294</u>	<u>278</u>	<u>299</u>
Diluted	<u>284</u>	<u>296</u>	<u>283</u>	<u>302</u>
<b>Cash dividends declared per share</b>	<u>\$ 0.190</u>	<u>\$ 0.180</u>	<u>\$ 0.380</u>	<u>\$ 0.360</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

**NETAPP, INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
(In millions)  
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
<b>Net income</b>	\$ 109	\$ 114	\$ 173	\$ 84
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss):</b>				
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(5)	(1)	(11)	(2)
Defined benefit obligations:				
Reclassification adjustments related to defined benefit obligations	1	1	1	2
Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities:				
Unrealized holding losses arising during the period	(5)	—	(2)	(9)
Reclassification adjustments for gains included in net income	—	(1)	—	(1)
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges:				
Unrealized holding gains (losses) arising during the period	—	(1)	3	(3)
Reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses included in net income	(1)	1	(1)	2
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(10)</u>	<u>(11)</u>
<b>Comprehensive income</b>	<u>\$ 99</u>	<u>\$ 113</u>	<u>\$ 163</u>	<u>\$ 73</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

**NETAPP, INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(In millions)  
(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Net income	\$ 173	\$ 84
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	117	136
Stock-based compensation	103	136
Deferred income taxes	28	(79)
Other non-cash items, net	(15)	27
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	264	189
Inventories	1	21
Other operating assets	49	59
Accounts payable	(13)	(60)
Accrued expenses	(138)	(88)
Deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue	(179)	(137)
Other operating liabilities	(4)	(14)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>386</u>	<u>274</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Purchases of investments	(795)	(886)
Maturities, sales and collections of investments	985	1,674
Purchases of property and equipment	(92)	(84)
Other investing activities, net	(1)	—
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>97</u>	<u>704</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Issuance of common stock under employee stock award plans	25	25
Repurchase of common stock	(292)	(613)
Repayment of short-term loan	(850)	—
Dividends paid	(105)	(107)
Other financing activities, net	(3)	1
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(1,225)</u>	<u>(694)</u>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents</b>	(13)	(8)
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>(755)</u>	<u>276</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents:</b>		
Beginning of period	2,868	1,922
End of period	<u>\$ 2,113</u>	<u>\$ 2,198</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

**NETAPP, INC.**  
**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Unaudited)**

**1. Description of Business and Significant Accounting Policies**

NetApp, Inc. (we, us, or the Company) provides software, systems and services to manage and store computer data. We enable enterprises, service providers, governmental organizations, and partners to envision, deploy and evolve their information technology environments and to reduce costs and risk while driving growth and success for their organizations.

***Basis of Presentation and Preparation***

Our fiscal year is reported on a 52- or 53-week year ending on the last Friday in April. An additional week is included in the first fiscal quarter approximately every six years to realign fiscal months with calendar months. Fiscal year 2017, ending on April 28, 2017, is a 52-week year, with 13 weeks in each of its quarters. Fiscal year 2016, which ended on April 29, 2016, was a 53-week year, with 14 weeks in its first quarter and 13 weeks in each subsequent quarter.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company, and reflect all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for the fair presentation of our financial position, results of operations, comprehensive income and cash flows for the interim periods presented. The statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) for interim financial information. Accordingly, these statements do not include all information and footnotes required by GAAP for annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended April 29, 2016 contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. The results of operations for the three and six months ended October 28, 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results to be expected for the full fiscal year or future operating periods.

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Such estimates include, but are not limited to, revenue recognition, reserves and allowances; inventory valuation and purchase order accruals; valuation of goodwill and intangibles; restructuring reserves; product warranties; employee benefit accruals; stock-based compensation; loss contingencies; investment impairments; income taxes and fair value measurements. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

*Accounting Change* – In the first quarter of fiscal 2017, we early adopted a new accounting standards update that the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued in March 2016 that simplifies the accounting for certain aspects of stock-based payments to employees. The new standard requires that certain amendments relevant to us be applied using a modified-retrospective transition method by means of a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period in which the guidance is adopted.

In connection with the adoption, we elected to account for forfeitures as they occur and the cumulative-effect impact of that change in accounting policy was a \$7 million increase in retained earnings and a corresponding decrease in additional paid-in capital as of April 30, 2016. We also recorded a \$3 million cumulative-effect adjustment decrease to retained earnings and a related decrease in deferred tax assets related to the forfeiture rate policy change on outstanding stock-based awards as of April 30, 2016. The standard also eliminates the requirement that excess tax benefits be realized before companies can recognize them. Accordingly, we recorded a \$17 million cumulative-effect adjustment increase in retained earnings and an offsetting increase in deferred tax assets for previously unrecognized excess tax benefits as of April 30, 2016.

The new standard eliminated the requirement to report excess tax benefits and certain tax deficiencies related to share-based payment transactions as additional paid-in capital. As a result, we recognized \$17 million of tax deficiencies in our provision for income taxes, rather than additional paid-in capital, for the six months ended October 28, 2016.

We elected to report cash flows related to excess tax benefits on a prospective basis. The presentation requirements for cash flows related to employee taxes paid for withheld shares had no impact to our statements of cash flows since such cash flows have historically been presented as a financing activity.

There have been no other significant changes in our significant accounting policies as of and for the six months ended October 28, 2016, as compared to the significant accounting policies described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended April 29, 2016.

## 2. Recent Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective

In May 2014, the FASB issued an accounting standards update related to the recognition and reporting of revenue that establishes a comprehensive new revenue recognition model designed to depict the transfer of goods or services to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration the entity expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. The guidance allows for the use of either the full or modified retrospective transition method. This new standard, as amended, will be effective for us in our first quarter of fiscal 2019, although adoption in our first quarter of fiscal 2018 is permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on our consolidated financial statements, as well as which transition method we intend to use and our planned adoption date.

In February 2016, the FASB issued an accounting standards update on financial reporting for leasing arrangements, including requiring lessees to recognize an operating lease with a term greater than one year on their balance sheets as a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability, measured at the present value of the lease payments. This new standard will be effective for us in our first quarter of fiscal 2020, although early adoption is permitted. Upon adoption, lessees must apply a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. We are currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on our consolidated financial statements, as well as our planned adoption date.

In June 2016, the FASB issued an accounting standards update on the measurement of credit losses on financial instruments. The standard introduces a new model for measuring and recognizing credit losses on financial instruments, requiring financial assets measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. It also requires that credit losses be recorded through an allowance for credit losses. This new standard will be effective for us in our first quarter of fiscal 2021, although early adoption in our first quarter of fiscal 2020 is permitted. Upon adoption, companies must apply a modified retrospective transition approach through a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings, though a prospective transition approach is required for debt securities for which an other-than-temporary impairment had been recognized before the effective date. We are currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on our consolidated financial statements, as well as our planned adoption date.

In October 2016, the FASB issued an accounting standards update that requires entities to recognize the income tax consequences of an intra-entity transfer of an asset other than inventory when the transfer occurs. This amends current GAAP which prohibits recognition of current and deferred income taxes for all types of intra-entity asset transfers until the asset has been sold to an outside party. This new standard will be effective for us in our first fiscal quarter of fiscal 2019, although early adoption in our first quarter of fiscal 2018 is permitted. Upon adoption, companies must apply a modified retrospective transition approach through a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the period of adoption. We are currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on our consolidated financial statements, as well as our planned adoption date.

## 3. Statements of Cash Flows Additional Information

Non-cash investing activities and supplemental cash flow information are as follows (in millions):

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
<b>Non-cash Investing Activities:</b>		
Capital expenditures incurred but not paid	\$ 35	\$ 15
<b>Supplemental Cash Flow Information:</b>		
Income taxes paid, net of refunds	\$ 70	\$ 94
Interest paid	\$ 23	\$ 20

## 4. Purchased Intangible Assets, Net

Purchased intangible assets, net are summarized below (in millions):

	October 28, 2016			April 29, 2016		
	Gross Assets	Accumulated Amortization	Net Assets	Gross Assets	Accumulated Amortization	Net Assets
Developed technology	\$ 148	\$ (28)	\$ 120	\$ 403	\$ (289)	\$ 114
Customer contracts/relationships	43	(11)	32	46	(7)	39
Other purchased intangibles	9	(3)	6	10	(2)	8
Total intangible assets subject to amortization	200	(42)	158	459	(298)	161
In-process research and development	—	—	—	19	—	19
Total purchased intangible assets	<u>\$ 200</u>	<u>\$ (42)</u>	<u>\$ 158</u>	<u>\$ 478</u>	<u>\$ (298)</u>	<u>\$ 180</u>



As of October 28, 2016, the in-process research and development project related to the SolidFire acquisition had been completed, and the associated intangible asset was included in developed technology.

Amortization expense for purchased intangible assets is summarized below (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended		Statement of Operations Classifications
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	
Developed technology	\$ 7	\$ 14	\$ 13	\$ 28	Cost of revenues
Customer contracts/relationships	3	—	7	—	Operating expenses
Other purchased intangibles	1	—	2	—	Operating expenses
Total	<u>\$ 11</u>	<u>\$ 14</u>	<u>\$ 22</u>	<u>\$ 28</u>	

As of October 28, 2016, future amortization expense related to purchased intangible assets subject to amortization is as follows (in millions):

Fiscal Year	Amount
Remainder of 2017	\$ 26
2018	49
2019	42
2020	26
2021	15
Total	<u>\$ 158</u>

## 5. Balance Sheet Details

### Cash and cash equivalents (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Cash	\$ 1,876	\$ 2,714
Cash equivalents	237	154
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>\$ 2,113</u>	<u>\$ 2,868</u>

### Inventories (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Purchased components	\$ 10	\$ 10
Finished goods	87	88
Inventories	<u>\$ 97</u>	<u>\$ 98</u>

### Property and equipment, net (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Land	\$ 215	\$ 215
Buildings and improvements	605	605
Leasehold improvements	107	106
Computer, production, engineering and other equipment	749	751
Computer software	352	352
Furniture and fixtures	88	88
Construction-in-progress	135	74
	2,251	2,191
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	(1,302)	(1,254)
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 949</u>	<u>\$ 937</u>

**Other non-current assets (in millions):**

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Deferred tax assets	\$ 590	\$ 621
Other assets	169	175
Other non-current assets	<u>\$ 759</u>	<u>\$ 796</u>

**Accrued expenses (in millions):**

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Accrued compensation and benefits	\$ 288	\$ 371
Product warranty liability	36	48
Other current liabilities	296	346
Accrued expenses	<u>\$ 620</u>	<u>\$ 765</u>

**Product warranty liabilities:**

Equipment and software systems sales include a standard product warranty. The following tables summarize the activity related to product warranty liabilities and their balances as reported in our condensed consolidated balance sheets (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 61	\$ 81	\$ 70	\$ 86
Expense accrued during the period	1	13	5	22
Warranty costs incurred	(8)	(14)	(21)	(28)
Balance at end of period	<u>\$ 54</u>	<u>\$ 80</u>	<u>\$ 54</u>	<u>\$ 80</u>

  

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Accrued expenses	\$ 36	\$ 48
Other long-term liabilities	18	22
Total warranty liabilities	<u>\$ 54</u>	<u>\$ 70</u>

Warranty expense accrued during the period includes amounts accrued for systems at the time of shipment, adjustments for changes in estimated costs for warranties on systems shipped in the period and changes in estimated costs for warranties on systems shipped in prior periods.

**Deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue (in millions):**

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Deferred product revenue	\$ 64	\$ 68
Deferred services revenue	2,928	3,100
Financed unearned services revenue	209	217
Total	<u>\$ 3,201</u>	<u>\$ 3,385</u>

  

Reported as:		
Short-term	\$ 1,655	\$ 1,794
Long-term	1,546	1,591
Total	<u>\$ 3,201</u>	<u>\$ 3,385</u>

Deferred product revenue represents unrecognized revenue related to undelivered product commitments and other product deliveries that have not met all revenue recognition criteria. Deferred services revenue represents customer payments made in advance for services, which include software and hardware maintenance contracts and other services. Financed unearned services revenue

represents undelivered services for which cash has been received under certain third-party financing arrangements. See Note 15 for additional information related to these arrangements.

## 6. Other income (expense), net

Other income (expense), net consists of the following (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Interest income	\$ 10	\$ 11	\$ 21	\$ 24
Interest expense	(12)	(12)	(27)	(23)
Other income, net	2	—	5	2
Total other income (expense), net	\$ —	\$ (1)	\$ (1)	\$ 3

## 7. Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measurements

The accounting guidance for fair value measurements provides a framework for measuring fair value on either a recurring or nonrecurring basis, whereby the inputs used in valuation techniques are assigned a hierarchical level. The following are the three levels of inputs to measure fair value:

*Level 1:* Observable inputs that reflect quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

*Level 2:* Inputs that reflect quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in less active markets; quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities; or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

*Level 3:* Unobservable inputs that reflect our own assumptions incorporated in valuation techniques used to measure fair value. These assumptions are required to be consistent with market participant assumptions that are reasonably available.

We consider an active market to be one in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis, and consider an inactive market to be one in which there are infrequent or few transactions for the asset or liability, the prices are not current, or price quotations vary substantially either over time or among market makers. Where appropriate, our own or the counterparty's non-performance risk is considered in measuring the fair values of liabilities and assets, respectively.

### Investments

The following is a summary of our investments (in millions):

	October 28, 2016				April 29, 2016			
	Cost or Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized		Estimated Fair Value	Cost or Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized		Estimated Fair Value
		Gains	Losses			Gains	Losses	
Corporate bonds	\$ 1,234	\$ 4	\$ (1)	\$ 1,237	\$ 1,370	\$ 5	\$ (1)	\$ 1,374
U.S. Treasury and government debt securities	669	1	(1)	669	878	2	—	880
Foreign government debt securities	27	—	—	27	35	—	—	35
Commercial paper	476	—	—	476	202	—	—	202
Certificates of deposit	72	—	—	72	98	—	—	98
Mutual funds	32	—	—	32	30	—	—	30
Total debt and equity securities	\$ 2,510	\$ 5	\$ (2)	\$ 2,513	\$ 2,613	\$ 7	\$ (1)	\$ 2,619

As of October 28, 2016, gross unrealized losses related to individual securities were not significant.

The following table presents the contractual maturities of our debt investments as of October 28, 2016 (in millions):

	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due in one year or less	\$ 1,149	\$ 1,150
Due after one year through five years	1,329	1,331
	<u>\$ 2,478</u>	<u>\$ 2,481</u>

Actual maturities may differ from the contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay certain obligations.

#### **Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

The following table summarizes our financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis (in millions):

	October 28, 2016		
	Total	Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using	
		Level 1	Level 2
Cash	\$ 1,876	\$ 1,876	\$ —
Corporate bonds	1,237	—	1,237
U.S. Treasury and government debt securities	669	215	454
Foreign government debt securities	27	—	27
Commercial paper	476	—	476
Certificates of deposit	72	—	72
Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	<u>\$ 4,357</u>	<u>\$ 2,091</u>	<u>\$ 2,266</u>
Other items:			
Mutual funds (1)	\$ 6	\$ 6	\$ —
Mutual funds (2)	\$ 26	\$ 26	\$ —
Foreign currency exchange contracts assets (1)	\$ 7	\$ —	\$ 7
Foreign currency exchange contracts liabilities (3)	\$ (2)	\$ —	\$ (2)

(1) Reported as other current assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets

(2) Reported as other non-current assets in the condensed consolidated balance sheets

(3) Reported as accrued expenses in the condensed consolidated balance sheets

Our Level 2 debt instruments are held by a custodian who prices some of the investments using standard inputs in various asset price models or obtains investment prices from third-party pricing providers that incorporate standard inputs in various asset price models. These pricing providers utilize the most recent observable market information in pricing these securities or, if specific prices are not available for these securities, use other observable inputs like market transactions involving identical or comparable securities. We review Level 2 inputs and fair value for reasonableness and the values may be further validated by comparison to multiple independent pricing sources. In addition, we review third-party pricing provider models, key inputs and assumptions and understand the pricing processes at our third-party providers in determining the overall reasonableness of the fair value of our Level 2 debt instruments. As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, we have not made any adjustments to the prices obtained from our third-party pricing providers.

#### **Fair Value of Long-Term Debt**

As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, the fair value of our long-term debt was approximately \$1,533 million and \$1,519 million, respectively. The fair value of our long-term debt was based on observable market prices in a less active market. All of our debt obligations are categorized as Level 2 instruments.

## 8. Financing Arrangements

### Long-Term Debt

The following table summarizes information relating to our long-term debt (in millions, except interest rates):

	October 28, 2016		April 29, 2016	
	Amount	Effective Interest Rate	Amount	Effective Interest Rate
2.00% Senior Notes Due December 2017	\$ 750	2.25%	\$ 750	2.25%
3.375% Senior Notes Due June 2021	500	3.54%	500	3.54%
3.25% Senior Notes Due December 2022	250	3.43%	250	3.43%
Total principal amount	1,500		1,500	
Unamortized discount and issuance costs	(8)		(10)	
Total long-term debt	<u>\$ 1,492</u>		<u>\$ 1,490</u>	

### Senior Notes

Our 3.375% Senior Notes, 2.00% Senior Notes and 3.25% Senior Notes, with a par value of \$500 million, \$750 million and \$250 million, respectively, were issued in June 2014, December 2012 and December 2012, respectively. We collectively refer to such long-term debt as our Senior Notes. Interest on our Senior Notes is paid semi-annually on June 15 and December 15. Our Senior Notes, which are unsecured, unsubordinated obligations, rank equally in right of payment with any future senior unsecured indebtedness.

We may redeem the Senior Notes in whole or in part, at any time at our option at specified redemption prices. In addition, upon the occurrence of certain change of control triggering events, we may be required to repurchase the Senior Notes under specified terms. The Senior Notes also include covenants that limit our ability to incur debt secured by liens on assets or on shares of stock or indebtedness of our subsidiaries; to engage in certain sale and lease-back transactions; and to consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets. As of October 28, 2016, we were in compliance with all covenants associated with the Senior Notes.

As of October 28, 2016, our aggregate future principal debt maturities are as follows (in millions):

Fiscal Year	Amount
2018	\$ 750
Thereafter	750
Total	<u>\$ 1,500</u>

### Credit Facility

In December 2012, as amended in February 2016, we entered into a credit agreement with a syndicated group of lenders that is scheduled to expire on December 21, 2017 and provides for an unsecured \$300 million revolving credit facility that is comprised of revolving loans, Eurocurrency loans and/or swingline loans. The credit facility includes a \$100 million foreign currency sub-facility, a \$50 million letter of credit sub-facility and a \$10 million swingline sub-facility available on same-day notice. Available borrowings under the credit facility are reduced by the amount of any outstanding borrowings on the sub-facilities. We may also, subject to certain requirements, request an increase in the facility up to an additional \$50 million and request two additional one-year extensions, subject to certain conditions. The proceeds from the facility may be used by us for general corporate purposes.

Borrowings under the facility, except for swingline loans, accrue interest in arrears at an alternate base rate as defined in the credit agreement or, at our option, an adjusted London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus in each case, a spread (based on our public debt ratings and the type of loan) ranging from 0.2% to 1.2%. Swingline borrowings accrue interest at an alternate base rate. In addition, we are required to pay fees to maintain the credit facility, whether or not we have outstanding borrowings. The facility contains financial covenants requiring us to maintain a maximum leverage ratio of not more than 3.0:1.0 and a minimum interest coverage ratio of not less than 3.5:1.0. The facility contains customary affirmative and negative covenants, including covenants that limit our ability to incur debt secured by liens on assets or indebtedness of our subsidiaries and to consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets. As of October 28, 2016, no borrowings were outstanding under the facility and we were in compliance with all covenants associated with the facility.

### Short-Term Loan

In February 2016, in connection with the SolidFire acquisition, we entered into a short-term loan of \$870 million with a maturity of November 2, 2016. As of October 28, 2016, we have repaid the loan in full and have terminated the related loan agreement.

### *Sale-leaseback Transactions*

In fiscal 2016, we entered into a sale-leaseback arrangement of certain of our land and buildings, under which we leased back certain of our properties rent free over lease terms ending at various dates ranging from March 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017, unless terminated early by us. Due to the existence of a prohibited form of continuing involvement, these properties did not qualify for sale-leaseback accounting and as a result they have been accounted for as financing transactions under lease accounting standards. Under the financing method, the assets will remain on our condensed consolidated balance sheets, and proceeds received by us from these transactions are reported as financing obligations. As of October 28, 2016, the balance of these financing obligations was \$149 million. At the end of each respective leaseback period, or when our continuing involvement under the leaseback agreements ends, each transaction will be reported as a non-cash sale of land and buildings and extinguishment of financing obligations, and the difference between the then net book value of the properties and the unamortized balance of the financing obligations will be recognized as a gain on sale of properties.

## **9. Stockholders' Equity**

### *Equity Incentive Awards*

As of October 28, 2016, we have outstanding certain equity incentive awards (awards), which include stock options, restricted stock units (RSUs), including time-based RSUs and performance-based RSUs (PBRsUs), and Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP) awards.

### *Stock Options*

The following table summarizes information related to our stock options (in millions, except exercise price and contractual term):

	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Weighted- Average Exercise Price</b>	<b>Weighted- Average Remaining Contractual Term (Years)</b>	<b>Aggregate Intrinsic Value</b>
Outstanding as of April 29, 2016	9	\$ 34.01		
Exercised	(1)	\$ 20.83		
Forfeited and expired	(2)	\$ 39.23		
Outstanding as of October 28, 2016	6	\$ 34.37	3.49	\$ 32
Exercisable as of October 28, 2016	4	\$ 39.88	2.42	\$ 7

The aggregate intrinsic value represents the pre-tax difference between the exercise price of stock options and the quoted market price of our stock on that day for all in-the-money options.

Additional information related to our stock options is summarized below (in millions):

	<b>Six Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 28, 2016</b>	<b>October 30, 2015</b>
Intrinsic value of exercises	\$ 11	\$ 8
Proceeds received from exercises	\$ 20	\$ 19
Fair value of options vested	\$ 9	\$ 7

### *Restricted Stock Units*

In the six months ended October 28, 2016, we granted PBRsUs to certain of our executives. Each PBRsU has performance-based vesting criteria (in addition to the service based vesting criteria) such that the PBRsU cliff-vests at the end of either an approximate two year or three year performance period, which began on the date specified in the grant agreement and ends the last day of fiscal 2018 or 2019, respectively. The number of shares of common stock that will be issued to settle the PBRsUs at the end of the applicable performance and service period will range from 0% to 200% of a target number of shares originally granted, and will depend upon our Total Stockholder Return (TSR) as compared to an index TSR (each expressed as a growth rate percentage) calculated as of the applicable period end date. The fair values of the PBRsUs were fixed at grant date using a Monte Carlo simulation model and the related aggregate compensation cost of \$15 million is being recognized over the shorter of the remaining applicable performance or service periods.

The following table summarizes information related to RSUs, including PBRsUs, (in millions, except for fair value):

	Number of Shares	Weighted- Average Grant Date Fair Value
Outstanding as of April 29, 2016	13	\$ 32.46
Granted	5	\$ 24.10
Vested	(4)	\$ 32.86
Forfeited	(2)	\$ 32.50
Outstanding as of October 28, 2016	<u>12</u>	<u>\$ 28.59</u>

We primarily use the net share settlement approach upon vesting, where a portion of the shares are withheld as settlement of employee withholding taxes, which decreases the shares issued to the employee by a corresponding value. The number and value of the shares netted for employee taxes are summarized in the table below (in millions):

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Shares withheld for taxes	1	1
Fair value of shares withheld	\$ 36	\$ 44

#### ***Employee Stock Purchase Plan***

The following table summarizes activity related to the purchase rights issued under the ESPP (in millions):

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Shares issued under the ESPP	2	2
Proceeds from issuance of shares	\$ 42	\$ 50

#### ***Stock-Based Compensation Expense***

Stock-based compensation expense is included in the condensed consolidated statements of operations as follows (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Cost of product revenues	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 2	\$ 3
Cost of hardware maintenance and other services revenues	3	4	7	10
Sales and marketing	21	26	44	57
Research and development	17	18	32	44
General and administrative	9	10	18	22
Total stock-based compensation expense	<u>\$ 51</u>	<u>\$ 59</u>	<u>\$ 103</u>	<u>\$ 136</u>

As of October 28, 2016, total unrecognized compensation expense related to our equity awards was \$311 million, which is expected to be recognized on a straight-line basis over a weighted-average remaining service period of 2.1 years.

#### ***Stock Repurchase Program***

As of October 28, 2016, our Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of up to \$9.6 billion of our common stock. Under this program, which we may suspend or discontinue at any time, we may purchase shares of our outstanding common stock through open market and privately negotiated transactions at prices deemed appropriate by our management.

The following table summarizes activity related to this program for the six months ended October 28, 2016 (in millions, except per share amounts):

Number of shares repurchased		11
Average price per share	\$	27.60
Aggregate purchase price	\$	292
Remaining authorization at end of period	\$	1,208

The aggregate purchase price of our stock repurchases for the six months ended October 28, 2016 consisted of \$292 million of open market purchases, of which \$127 million and \$165 million were allocated to additional paid-in capital and retained earnings, respectively.

Since the May 13, 2003 inception of our stock repurchase program through October 28, 2016, we repurchased a total of 258 million shares of our common stock at an average price of \$32.64 per share, for an aggregate purchase price of \$8.4 billion.

#### **Dividends**

The following is a summary of our activities related to dividends on our common stock (in millions, except per share amounts):

	Six Months Ended			
	October 28, 2016		October 30, 2015	
Dividends per share declared	\$	0.38	\$	0.36
Dividend payments allocated to additional paid-in capital	\$	76	\$	84
Dividend payments allocated to retained earnings	\$	29	\$	23

On November 16, 2016, we declared a cash dividend of \$0.19 per share of common stock, payable on January 25, 2017 to holders of record as of the close of business on January 6, 2017. The timing and amount of future dividends will depend on market conditions, corporate business and financial considerations and regulatory requirements. All dividends declared have been determined by us to be legally authorized under the laws of the state in which we are incorporated.

#### **Retained Earnings**

A reconciliation of retained earnings is as follows (in millions):

Balance as of April 29, 2016	\$	—
Cumulative-effect of new accounting principle		21
Net income		173
Repurchases of common stock		(165)
Dividends		(29)
Balance as of October 28, 2016	\$	—

#### **Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (AOCI) by component, net of tax, are summarized below (in millions):

	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	Defined Benefit Obligation Adjustments	Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Available- for-Sale Securities	Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Derivative Instruments	Total
Balance as of April 29, 2016	\$ (19)	\$ (16)	\$ 6	\$ (2)	\$ (31)
OCI before reclassifications, net of tax	(11)	—	(2)	3	(10)
Amounts reclassified from AOCI, net of tax	—	1	—	(1)	—
Total OCI	(11)	1	(2)	2	(10)
Balance as of October 28, 2016	\$ (30)	\$ (15)	\$ 4	\$ —	\$ (41)



The amounts reclassified out of AOCI are as follows (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended		Statements of Operations Location
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	
	Amounts Reclassified from AOCI		Amounts Reclassified from AOCI		
Recognized losses on defined benefit obligations	\$ 1	1	\$ 1	2	Operating expenses
Realized gains on available-for-sale securities	—	(1)	—	(1)	Other income (expense), net
Realized (gains) losses on cash flow hedges	(1)	1	(1)	2	Net revenues
Total reclassifications	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 3</u>	

## 10. Derivatives and Hedging Activities

We use derivative instruments to manage exposures to foreign currency risk. Our primary objective in holding derivatives is to reduce the volatility of earnings and cash flows associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The program is not designated for trading or speculative purposes. Our derivatives expose us to credit risk to the extent that the counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of the agreement. We seek to mitigate such risk by limiting our counterparties to major financial institutions. In addition, the potential risk of loss with any one counterparty resulting from this type of credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. We also have in place master netting arrangements to mitigate the credit risk of our counterparties and to potentially reduce our losses due to counterparty nonperformance. We present our derivative instruments as net amounts in our condensed consolidated balance sheets. The gross and net fair value amounts of such instruments were not material as of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016. We did not recognize any gains and losses in earnings due to hedge ineffectiveness for any period presented. All contracts have a maturity of less than six months.

The notional amount of our outstanding U.S. dollar equivalent foreign currency exchange forward contracts consisted of the following (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
<b>Cash Flow Hedges</b>		
Forward contracts purchased	\$ 127	\$ 99
<b>Balance Sheet Contracts</b>		
Forward contracts sold	\$ 189	\$ 160
Forward contracts purchased	\$ 281	\$ 396

The effect of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges recognized in net revenues on our condensed consolidated statements of operations is presented in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income and Note 9 – Stockholders' Equity.

The effect of derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments recognized in other income (expense), net on our condensed consolidated statements of operations was as follows (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
	Gain Recognized into Income		Gain (Loss) Recognized into Income	
Foreign currency exchange contracts	\$ 2	\$ —	\$ 6	\$ (7)

## 11. Restructuring and Other Charges

During fiscal 2016, management approved two restructuring actions to streamline our business, eliminate costs and redirect resources to our highest return activities. These actions consisted of the May 2015 Plan and the March 2016 Plan, under which we reduced our global workforce by an aggregate of approximately 14%. These plans have been completed as of October 28, 2016. Restructuring and other charges related to these plans consisted primarily of employee severance-related costs.

Activities related to the fiscal 2016 restructuring actions are summarized as follows (in millions):

	Six Months Ended October 28, 2016	Six Months Ended October 30, 2015
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 45	\$ —
Net charges	—	28
Cash payments	(42)	(23)
Balance at end of period	<u>\$ 3</u>	<u>\$ 5</u>

## 12. Income Taxes

Our effective tax rates for the periods presented were as follows:

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Effective tax rates	26.1%	31.1%

Our effective tax rates reflect the impact of a significant amount of our earnings, primarily income from our European operations which are headquartered in the Netherlands, being taxed in foreign jurisdictions at rates below the U.S. statutory tax rate. The differences in effective tax rates for the six months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015 were primarily a result of differences in year-to-date profits before tax and the impacts of discrete events as described below.

During the first quarter of fiscal 2017, we adopted a new accounting standard that simplifies stock-based compensation income tax accounting and presentation within the financial statements. During the six months ended October 28, 2016, we recorded discrete charges of \$17 million following the post-adoption rules which require that all excess tax benefits and deficiencies from stock-based compensation be recognized as a component of income tax expense. See Note 1 – Description of Business and Significant Accounting Policies for more details regarding the adoption of this accounting standard.

In June 2015, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) signed a closing agreement on our fiscal 2008 to 2010 transfer pricing arrangements and, in October 2015, completed the examination of our fiscal 2008 to 2010 income tax returns. During the six months ended October 30, 2015, we recorded discrete charges totaling \$23 million, attributable to the audit settlements and related re-measurement of uncertain tax positions for tax years subject to future audits.

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amount of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows (in millions):

	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 216	\$ 272
Additions based on tax positions related to the current year	3	7
Additions for tax positions of prior years	5	20
Decreases for tax positions of prior years	—	(38)
Settlements	(12)	(52)
Balance at end of period	<u>\$ 212</u>	<u>\$ 209</u>

As of October 28, 2016, we had \$212 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits, of which \$154 million has been recorded in other long-term liabilities. Unrecognized tax benefits of \$156 million, including penalties, interest and indirect benefits, would affect our provision for income taxes if recognized.

We are currently undergoing income tax audits in the United States (U.S.) and several foreign tax jurisdictions. Transfer pricing calculations are key issues under audits in various jurisdictions, and are often subject to dispute and appeals. The IRS has concluded the examination of our federal income tax returns for our fiscal years through 2010. The IRS commenced the examination of our federal income tax returns for our fiscal years 2012 and 2013 in August 2016.

On September 17, 2010, the Danish Tax Authorities issued a decision concluding that distributions declared in 2005 and 2006 from our Danish subsidiary were subject to Danish at-source dividend withholding tax. We do not believe that our Danish subsidiary is liable for withholding tax and filed an appeal with the Danish Tax Tribunal to that effect. On December 19, 2011, the Danish Tax Tribunal issued a ruling that our Danish subsidiary was not liable for Danish withholding tax. The Danish tax examination agency appealed to the Danish High Court in March 2012. In February 2016, the Danish High Court referred the case to the European Court of Justice.

We continue to monitor the progress of ongoing discussions with tax authorities and the impact, if any, of the expected expiration of the statute of limitations in various taxing jurisdictions.

### 13. Net Income per Share

The following is a calculation of basic and diluted net income per share (in millions, except per share amounts):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
<b>Numerator:</b>				
Net income	\$ 109	\$ 114	\$ 173	\$ 84
<b>Denominator:</b>				
Shares used in basic computation	278	294	278	299
Dilutive impact of employee equity award plans	6	2	5	3
Shares used in diluted computation	284	296	283	302
<b>Net Income per Share:</b>				
Basic	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.28
Diluted	\$ 0.38	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.28

We have excluded 5 million and 19 million weighted-average shares of common stock potentially issuable under employee equity award plans in the three months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015, respectively, and 10 million and 14 million shares of common stock potentially issuable under employee equity award plans in the six months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015, respectively, from the diluted net income per share calculations as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

### 14. Segment, Geographic, and Significant Customer Information

We operate in one industry segment: the design, manufacturing, marketing, and technical support of high-performance storage and data management solutions. We conduct business globally, and our sales and support activities are managed on a geographic basis. Our management reviews financial information presented on a consolidated basis, accompanied by disaggregated information it receives from our internal management system about revenues by geographic region, based on the location from which the customer relationship is managed, for purposes of allocating resources and evaluating financial performance. We do not allocate costs of revenues, research and development, sales and marketing, or general and administrative expenses to our geographic regions in this internal management reporting because management does not review operations or operating results, or make planning decisions, below the consolidated entity level.

Summarized revenues by geographic region based on information from our internal management system and utilized by our Chief Executive Officer, who is considered our Chief Operating Decision Maker, is as follows (in millions):

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
United States, Canada and Latin America (Americas)	\$ 768	\$ 819	\$ 1,504	\$ 1,564
Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA)	396	430	783	845
Asia Pacific (APAC)	176	196	347	371
Net revenues	\$ 1,340	\$ 1,445	\$ 2,634	\$ 2,780

Americas revenues consist of sales to Americas commercial and U.S. public sector markets. Sales to customers inside the U.S. were \$697 million and \$743 million during the three months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015, respectively, and were \$1,363 million and \$1,408 million during the six months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015, respectively.

The majority of our assets, excluding cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and accounts receivable, were attributable to our domestic operations. The following table presents cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments held in the U.S. and internationally in various foreign subsidiaries (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
U.S.	\$ 450	\$ 513
International	3,907	4,790
Total	\$ 4,357	\$ 5,303

With the exception of property and equipment, we do not identify or allocate our long-lived assets by geographic area. The following table presents property and equipment information for geographic areas based on the physical location of the assets (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
U.S.	\$ 757	\$ 797
International	192	140
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 949</b>	<b>\$ 937</b>

The following customers, each of which is a distributor, accounted for 10% or more of our net revenues:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Arrow Electronics, Inc.	23%	22%	21%	22%
Avnet, Inc.	20%	19%	20%	18%

The following customers accounted for 10% or more of accounts receivable:

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Arrow Electronics, Inc.	14%	12%
Avnet, Inc.	14%	15%

## 15. Commitments and Contingencies

### *Operating Leases*

We lease various equipment, vehicles and office space in the U.S. and internationally. Future annual minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases with an initial term in excess of one year totaled \$238 million as of October 28, 2016.

### *Purchase Orders and Other Commitments*

In the ordinary course of business, we make commitments to third-party contract manufacturers to manage manufacturer lead times and meet product forecasts, and to other parties to purchase various key components used in the manufacture of our products. A significant portion of our reported purchase commitments arising from these agreements consist of firm, non-cancelable, and unconditional commitments. As of October 28, 2016, we had \$291 million in non-cancelable purchase commitments for inventory. We record a liability for firm, non-cancelable and unconditional purchase commitments for quantities in excess of our future demand forecasts consistent with the valuation of our excess and obsolete inventory. As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, such liability amounted to \$4 million and \$7 million, respectively, and is included in accrued expenses in our condensed consolidated balance sheets. To the extent that such forecasts are not achieved, our commitments and associated accruals may change.

In addition to inventory commitments with contract manufacturers and component suppliers, we have open purchase orders and contractual obligations associated with our ordinary course of business for which we have not yet received goods or services. As of October 28, 2016, we had \$15 million in construction related obligations and \$231 million in other purchase obligations.

### *Financing Guarantees*

While most of our arrangements for sales include short-term payment terms, from time to time we provide long-term financing to creditworthy customers. We have generally sold receivables financed through these arrangements on a non-recourse basis to third party financing institutions within 10 days of the contracts' dates of execution, and we classify the proceeds from these sales as cash flows from operating activities in our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. We account for the sales of these receivables as "true sales" as defined in the accounting standards on transfers of financial assets, as we are considered to have surrendered control of these financing receivables. Provided all other revenue recognition criteria have been met, we recognize product revenues for these arrangements, net of any payment discounts from financing transactions, upon product acceptance. We sold \$108 million and \$72 million of receivables during the six months ended October 28, 2016 and October 30, 2015, respectively.

In addition, we enter into arrangements with leasing companies for the sale of our hardware systems products. These leasing companies, in turn, lease our products to end-users. The leasing companies generally have no recourse to us in the event of default by the end-user and we recognize revenue upon delivery to the end-user customer, if all other revenue recognition criteria have been met.

Some of the leasing arrangements described above have been financed on a recourse basis through third-party financing institutions. Under the terms of recourse leases, which are generally three years or less, we remain liable for the aggregate unpaid remaining lease payments to the third-party leasing companies in the event of end-user customer default. These arrangements are generally collateralized by a security interest in the underlying assets. Where we provide a guarantee for recourse leases, we defer revenues subject to the industry-specific software revenue recognition guidance and recognize revenues for non-software deliverables in accordance with our multiple deliverable revenue arrangement policy. In connection with certain recourse financing arrangements, we receive advance payments associated with undelivered elements that are subject to customer refund rights. As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, the aggregate amount by which such contingencies exceeded the associated liabilities was not significant. To date, we have not experienced significant losses under our lease financing programs or other financing arrangements.

We have entered into service contracts with certain of our end-user customers that are supported by third-party financing arrangements. If a service contract is terminated as a result of our non-performance under the contract or our failure to comply with the terms of the financing arrangement, we could, under certain circumstances, be required to acquire certain assets related to the service contract or to pay the aggregate unpaid financing payments under such arrangements. As of October 28, 2016, we have not been required to make any significant payments under these arrangements, and we believe the likelihood of having to acquire a material amount of assets or make payments under these arrangements is remote. The portion of the financial arrangement that represents unearned services revenue is included in deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue in our condensed consolidated balance sheets.

#### ***Legal Contingencies***

When a loss is considered probable and reasonably estimable, we record a liability in the amount of our best estimate for the ultimate loss. However, the likelihood of a loss with respect to a particular contingency is often difficult to predict, and determining a meaningful estimate of the loss or a range of loss may not be practicable based on the information available and the potential effect of future events and decisions by third parties that will determine the ultimate resolution of the contingency.

We are subject to various legal proceedings and claims that arise in the normal course of business. No accrual has been recorded as of October 28, 2016 related to such matters as they are not probable and/or reasonably estimable.

#### **16. Subsequent Event**

On November 3, 2016, we announced a restructuring and reduction in workforce to streamline our core business and reduce operating expenses. In connection with these actions, we expect to reduce our worldwide headcount by approximately 6% and to incur aggregate charges of approximately \$50 to \$60 million for employee terminations and other costs associated with the restructuring, the majority of which we will recognize in the third quarter of fiscal 2017. We expect to implement these actions through the end of the fourth quarter of fiscal 2017.

**Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.**

*This section and other parts of this Form 10-Q contain forward-looking statements, within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, that involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements provide current expectations of future events based on certain assumptions and include any statement that does not directly relate to any historical or current fact. Forward-looking statements also can be identified by words such as “future,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “expects,” “intends,” “will,” “would,” “could,” “can,” “may,” and similar terms. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and the actual results of NetApp, Inc. (“we,” “us,” or the “Company”) may differ significantly from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in Part II, Item 1A of this Form 10-Q under the heading “Risk Factors,” which are incorporated herein by reference. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our 2016 Form 10-K and the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Form 10-Q. We assume no obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statements for any reason, except as required by law.*

## **Overview**

### ***Our Company***

We are a leading global provider of software, systems and services to manage and store customer data. We enable enterprises, service providers, governmental organizations, and partners to envision, deploy and evolve their information technology environments and to reduce costs and risk while driving growth and success for their organizations through our portfolio of products and services that satisfy a broad range of customer workloads across different data types and deployment models.

In order to provide better visibility into our transition from older products to our newer, higher growth products and greater clarity into the dynamics of our product revenue, rather than grouping our product revenues by hardware platform, we are now grouping them by “Strategic” and “Mature” solutions. Strategic solutions include Clustered ONTAP (formerly named clustered Data OnTap or cDOT), branded E-Series, SolidFire, AltaVault and optional add-on software products. Mature solutions include 7-mode OnTap, add-on hardware and related operating system (OS) software and original equipment manufacturers (OEM) products. Both our Mature and Strategic product lines include a mix of disk, hybrid and all flash storage media.

We continue to report services as software maintenance services and hardware maintenance and other services.

### ***Financial Results and Key Performance Metrics Overview***

The following table provides an overview of some of our key financial metrics (in millions, except per share amounts, percentages and days sales outstanding):

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>		<b>Six Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 28, 2016</b>	<b>October 30, 2015</b>	<b>October 28, 2016</b>	<b>October 30, 2015</b>
Net revenues	\$ 1,340	\$ 1,445	\$ 2,634	\$ 2,780
Gross profit	\$ 829	\$ 884	\$ 1,626	\$ 1,700
Gross profit margin percentage	62%	61%	62%	61%
Income from operations	\$ 142	\$ 145	\$ 235	\$ 119
Income from operations as a percentage of net revenues	11%	10%	9%	4%
Net income	\$ 109	\$ 114	\$ 173	\$ 84
Diluted net income per share	\$ 0.38	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.28
Operating cash flows	\$ 158	\$ 145	\$ 386	\$ 274
			<b>October 28, 2016</b>	<b>April 29, 2016</b>
Deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue		\$ 3,201	\$ 3,201	\$ 3,385
Days sales outstanding (DSO)			37	54

### **Subsequent Event**

#### ***Restructuring Event***

On November 3, 2016, we announced a restructuring and reduction in workforce to streamline our business and reduce operating expenses. In connection with these actions, we expect to reduce our worldwide headcount by approximately 6%. The reduction in workforce will be implemented through the end of the fourth quarter of this fiscal year. We expect to incur aggregate charges of approximately \$50 to \$60 million for employee terminations and other costs associated with the restructuring, consisting primarily of cash expenditures. The majority of these charges will be recognized in the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

### **Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates**

Our condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which require management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, net revenues and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Our estimates are based on historical experience and various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities. We believe that the accounting estimates employed and the resulting balances are reasonable; however, actual results may differ from these estimates and such differences may be material.

The summary of our significant accounting policies is included under Item 7 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of our 2016 Form 10-K. An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the estimate is made, if different estimates reasonably could have been used, or if changes in the estimate that are reasonably possible could materially impact the financial statements. There have been no material changes to the critical accounting policies and estimates as filed in such report.

### **New Accounting Standards**

See Note 2 – Recent Accounting Standards Not Yet Effective of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for a full description of new accounting pronouncements, including the respective expected dates of adoption and effects on our financial statements.

### **Results of Operations**

Our fiscal year is reported as a 52- or 53-week year that ends on the last Friday in April. Fiscal year 2017, ending April 28, 2017, is a 52-week year, with 13 weeks in each of its quarters. Fiscal year 2016, which ended on April 29, 2016, was a 53-week year, with its first quarter spanning 14 weeks and each subsequent quarter spanning 13 weeks. Unless otherwise stated, references to particular years, quarters, months and periods refer to the Company’s fiscal years ended in April and the associated quarters, months and periods of those fiscal years.

The following table sets forth certain Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations data as a percentage of net revenues for the periods indicated:

	<u>Three Months Ended</u>		<u>Six Months Ended</u>	
	<u>October 28, 2016</u>	<u>October 30, 2015</u>	<u>October 28, 2016</u>	<u>October 30, 2015</u>
<b>Revenues:</b>				
Product	53 %	56 %	52 %	53 %
Software maintenance	18	16	18	17
Hardware maintenance and other services	29	27	30	29
Net revenues	100	100	100	100
<b>Cost of revenues:</b>				
Cost of product	28	28	28	27
Cost of software maintenance	1	1	1	1
Cost of hardware maintenance and other services	10	10	10	11
<b>Gross profit</b>	62	61	62	61
<b>Operating expenses:</b>				
Sales and marketing	31	31	32	34
Research and development	15	15	15	17
General and administrative	5	5	5	6
Restructuring and other charges	—	—	—	1
Total operating expenses	51	51	53	57
<b>Income from operations</b>	11	10	9	4
Other income (expense), net	—	—	—	—
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	11	10	9	4
Provision for income taxes	2	2	2	1
<b>Net income</b>	8 %	8 %	7 %	3 %

Percentages may not add due to rounding

### **Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations**

#### ***Overview***

Net revenues for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 were \$1,340 million and \$2,364 million, respectively, reflecting a decrease of \$105 million, or 7%, and \$146 million, or 5%, respectively, compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year. The primary reason for the decreases in the second quarter and the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year was lower product revenue, largely due to higher discounting in the current periods on both strategic and mature products. Additionally, software and hardware maintenance and other services revenues were lower in the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year due to the impact of having one more week of maintenance revenue amortization in the first quarter of fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2017.



Gross profit as a percentage of net revenues increased one percentage point for each of the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year, primarily due to higher gross margins on software and hardware maintenance and other services revenues, partially offset by lower gross margins on product revenues.

Sales and marketing, research and development, and general and administrative expenses for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 totaled \$687 million, or 51% of net revenues and \$1,391 million, or 53% of net revenues, respectively, compared to \$738 million, or 51% of net revenues, and \$1,553 million, or 56% of net revenues, respectively, for the corresponding periods of the prior year. The decreases in expenses in dollars were primarily due to a decrease in average headcount as a result of restructuring plans, as well as other cost reduction initiatives, partially offset by additional operating expenses related to the February 2016 acquisition of SolidFire, Inc.

**Net Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Net revenues	\$ 1,340	\$ 1,445	(7)%	\$ 2,634	\$ 2,780	(5)%

Product revenues decreased in the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, while, revenues from software and hardware maintenance and other services were flat. Product revenues represented 53% of net revenues for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to 56% for the corresponding period of the prior year.

Product revenues decreased in the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year. Revenues from software and hardware maintenance and other services of \$1,264 million in aggregate for the first six months of fiscal 2017 decreased \$37 million, reflecting one more week of maintenance revenue amortization in the first quarter of fiscal 2016. Product revenues represented 52% of net revenues for the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to 53% for the corresponding periods of the prior year.

The following customers, each of which is a distributor, accounted for 10% or more of net revenues:

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Arrow Electronics, Inc.	23%	22%	21%	22%
Avnet, Inc.	20%	19%	20%	18%

**Product Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Product revenues	\$ 710	\$ 815	(13)%	\$ 1,370	\$ 1,479	(7)%

Product revenues are derived through the sale of our strategic and mature solutions, and consist of sales of configured systems, which are bundled hardware and software products, as well as add-on flash, disk and/or hybrid storage and related OS, original equipment manufacturer (OEM) products and add-on hardware and software.

Product revenues from strategic solutions represented 62% and 61% of product revenues in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017, respectively, compared to 53% and 51% in the second quarter and first six months of the prior year. Product revenues from mature solutions represented 38% and 39% of product revenues, in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017, respectively, compared to 47% and 49% in the second quarter and first six months of the prior year.

Total product revenues from strategic solutions totaled \$439 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2017, reflecting a 1% increase from \$434 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016. This increase was primarily due to a 14% increase in unit volume of Clustered ONTAP systems, partially offset by a decrease in Average Selling Price (ASP) primarily due to shift in mix from high end to mid-range and entry level platforms, as well as higher discounting. Total product revenue from mature solutions totaled \$270 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2017, reflecting a 29% decrease from \$381 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016. This decrease was primarily due to a 57% decrease in unit volume of 7-mode systems, as well as a decrease in ASP. In addition, add-on storage and related OS revenues decreased 23%. These fluctuations reflect the on-going trend of movement of customer demand from our older products to our newer products. However, OEM revenue increased 3% due to seasonal demand, which is not expected to be an on-going trend.

Total product revenues from strategic solutions totaled \$839 million in the first six months of fiscal 2017, reflecting an 11% increase from \$757 million in the first six months of fiscal 2016. This increase was primarily due to a 23% increase in unit volume of Clustered ONTAP systems, partially offset by a decrease in ASP reflecting higher discounting. Total product revenue from mature solutions totaled \$531 million in the first six months of fiscal 2017, reflecting a 26% decrease from \$722 million in the first six months of fiscal 2016. This decrease was primarily due to a 51% decrease in unit volume of 7-mode systems, as well as a decrease in ASP. In addition, add-on storage and related OS revenues decreased 18% and OEM revenue decreased 5%. These fluctuations are primarily due to the factors discussed above.

**Software Maintenance Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Software maintenance revenues	\$ 242	\$ 233	4%	\$ 483	\$ 481	—%

Software maintenance revenues are associated with contracts which entitle customers to receive unspecified product upgrades and enhancements on a when-and-if-available basis, bug fixes and patch releases, as well as internet and telephone access to technical support personnel located in our global support centers.

The fluctuations in software maintenance revenues reflect fluctuations in the aggregate contract value of the installed base under software maintenance contracts, which is recognized as revenue ratably over the terms of the underlying contracts.

**Hardware Maintenance and Other Services Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Hardware maintenance and other services revenues	\$ 388	\$ 397	(2)%	\$ 781	\$ 820	(5)%

Hardware maintenance and other services revenues include hardware maintenance, professional services, and educational and training services revenues.

Hardware maintenance contract revenues were \$316 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to \$326 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2016. Professional services and educational and training services revenues were \$72 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to \$71 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2016.

Hardware maintenance contract revenues were \$639 million for the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to \$672 million for the first six months of fiscal 2016. The decrease in hardware maintenance contract revenues reflects one more week of maintenance revenue amortization in the first quarter of fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2017. Professional services and educational and training services revenues were \$142 million for the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to \$148 million in the first six months of fiscal 2016.

**Revenues by Geographic Area:**

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
United States, Canada and Latin America (Americas)	57%	57%	57%	56%
Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA)	30%	30%	30%	30%
Asia Pacific (APAC)	13%	14%	13%	13%

Percentages may not add due to rounding

Americas revenues consist of sales to Americas commercial and United States public sector (USPS) markets. Our geographic distribution of revenues as a percentage of net revenues was relatively consistent in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2016.

**Cost of Revenues**

Our cost of revenues consists of three elements: (1) cost of product revenues, which includes the costs of manufacturing and shipping our storage products, amortization of purchased intangible assets, inventory write-downs, and warranty costs, (2) cost of software maintenance, which includes the costs of providing software maintenance and third-party royalty costs and (3) cost of hardware maintenance and other services revenues, which includes costs associated with providing support activities for hardware maintenance, global support partnership programs, professional services and educational and training services.

**Cost of Product Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Cost of product revenues	\$ 376	\$ 408	(8)%	\$ 735	\$ 753	(2)%

The changes in cost of product revenues consisted of the following (in percentage points of the total change):

	Three Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points	Six Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points
Materials costs	(1)	6
Warranty	(3)	(2)
Amortization of purchased intangible assets	(2)	(2)
Other	(2)	(4)
Total change	(8)	(2)

Cost of product revenues represented 53% and 54% of product revenues for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017, respectively, compared to 50% and 51% in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2016, respectively.

Materials costs represented 92% of product costs for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to 86% in the second quarter of fiscal 2016, and decreased \$6 million from the second quarter of fiscal 2016. Materials costs were impacted by a 21% increase in materials costs related to strategic products, primarily due to higher unit volume for configured Clustered ONTAP systems, partially offset by a 26% decrease in materials costs for mature products reflecting lower volume in 7-Mode systems. Average unit materials costs for Clustered ONTAP increased due to changes in platform and configuration mix, while average unit materials costs for 7-mode systems were relatively flat in the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year.

Materials costs represented 91% of product costs for the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to 83% in the first six months of fiscal 2016, and increased \$46 million from the first six months of fiscal 2016. Materials costs were impacted by a 34% increase in materials costs related to strategic products, primarily due to an increase in volume for configured Clustered ONTAP systems, partially offset by a 20% decrease in materials costs for mature products reflecting a decrease in volume in 7-Mode systems. Average unit materials costs for both Clustered ONTAP and 7-mode systems increased in the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding period in the prior year, due to a combination of changes in platform and configuration mix.

The combination of changes in ASP, unit materials costs and volumes resulted in lower standard margins for both strategic and mature products in each of the first quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year.

Cost of product revenues in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 was also favorably impacted by decreases in warranty expense of \$12 million and \$17 million, respectively, compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year. The amortization of acquired intangibles in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 decreased \$7 million and \$14 million, respectively, compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year due to the impact of certain acquired developed technology being fully amortized by the end of fiscal 2016, partially offset by the amortization of developed technology related to the SolidFire acquisition.

**Cost of Software Maintenance Revenues (in millions, except percentages):**

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Cost of software maintenance revenues	\$ 7	\$ 9	(22)%	\$ 15	\$ 19	(21)%

Cost of software maintenance revenues decreased in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2016. Cost of software maintenance revenues represented 3% of software maintenance revenues for each of the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to 4% of software maintenance revenues for each of the second quarter and first six months of 2016.

*Cost of Hardware Maintenance and Other Services Revenues (in millions, except percentages):*

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Cost of hardware maintenance and other services revenues	\$ 128	\$ 144	(11)%	\$ 258	\$ 308	(16)%

Cost of hardware maintenance and other services revenues decreased \$16 million and \$50 million for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017, respectively, compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year, primarily due to the benefits of our cost reduction initiatives. Costs represented 33% of hardware and maintenance and other services revenues in each of the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to 36% and 38% in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2016, respectively.

**Operating Expenses**

*Sales and Marketing, Research and Development and General and Administrative Expenses*

Compensation costs represent the largest component of operating expenses. Included in compensation costs are salaries, benefits, other compensation-related costs, stock-based compensation expense and employee incentive compensation plan costs.

Total compensation costs included in operating expenses decreased \$10 million, or 3%, in the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2016 primarily due to lower salary and stock-based compensation expenses reflecting a 13% decrease in average headcount as a result of restructuring plans, partially offset by higher incentive compensation expense, reflecting stronger operating performance against goals, and the impact of the SolidFire acquisition.

Total compensation costs included in operating expenses decreased \$89 million, or 10%, in the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the first six months of fiscal 2016 primarily due to lower salary and stock-based compensation expenses reflecting a 14% decrease in average headcount as a result of restructuring plans and the impact of one more week in the first quarter of fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2017, partially offset by higher incentive compensation expense, reflecting stronger operating performance against goals, and increased operating expenses related to the SolidFire acquisition.

*Sales and Marketing (in millions, except percentages):*

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Sales and marketing expenses	\$ 418	\$ 448	(7)%	\$ 847	\$ 940	(10)%

Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of compensation costs, commissions, outside services, allocated facilities and information technology (IT) costs, advertising and marketing promotional expense and travel and entertainment expense. The changes in sales and marketing expenses consisted of the following:

	Three Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points	Six Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points
Compensation costs	(2)	(5)
Facilities and IT support costs	(3)	(3)
Other	(2)	(2)
Total change	(7)	(10)

Compensation costs for the second quarter and the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods in the prior year were favorably impacted by lower salary and stock-based compensation expenses due to an 11% decrease in average headcount, but were unfavorably impacted by higher incentive compensation expense. Facilities and IT support costs for the second quarter and first six months of 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year were favorably impacted by cost containment efforts. In addition, sales and marketing expenses were favorably impacted in the first six months of fiscal 2017 due to the first quarter of fiscal 2016 having one more week than the first quarter of fiscal 2017.

Research and Development (in millions, except percentages):

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Research and development expenses	\$ 200	\$ 216	(7)%	\$ 407	\$ 460	(12)%

Research and development expenses consist primarily of compensation costs, allocated facilities and IT costs, depreciation, equipment and software-related costs, prototypes, non-recurring engineering charges and other outside services costs. Changes in research and development expense consisted of the following:

	Three Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points	Six Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points
Compensation costs	(2)	(8)
Development projects and outside services	(2)	(1)
Facilities and IT support costs	(1)	(1)
Other	(2)	(2)
Total change	(7)	(12)

Compensation costs for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year primarily were favorably impacted by lower salary and stock-based compensation expenses due to a 17% and 19% decrease in average headcount, respectively but were unfavorably impacted by higher incentive compensation expense. Development projects and outside services for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year were favorably impacted by lower spending on materials and services associated with engineering activities to develop new product lines and enhancements to existing products due to the completion of certain key development projects. Facilities and IT support costs for the second quarter and first six months of 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year were favorably impacted by cost containment efforts. In addition, research and development expenses were favorably impacted in the first six months of fiscal 2017 due to the first quarter of fiscal 2016 having one more week than the first quarter of fiscal 2017.

General and Administrative (in millions, except percentages):

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
General and administrative expenses	\$ 69	\$ 74	(7)%	\$ 137	\$ 153	(10)%

General and administrative expenses consist primarily of compensation costs, professional and corporate legal fees, outside services and allocated facilities and IT support costs. Changes in general and administrative expense consisted of the following:

	Three Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points	Six Months Ended Fiscal 2017 to Fiscal 2016 Percentage Change Points
Compensation costs	2	(6)
Professional and legal fees and outside services	(6)	(2)
Other	(3)	(2)
Total change	(7)	(10)

Compensation costs for the second quarter and the first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2016 were favorably impacted by lower salary and stock-based compensation expenses due to an 8% decrease in average headcount, but were unfavorably impacted by higher incentive compensation expense. Professional and legal fees and outside services expense for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year were favorably impacted by lower spending levels on consulting fees and projects. In addition, general and administrative expenses were favorably impacted in the first six months of fiscal 2017 due to the first quarter of fiscal 2016 having one more week than the first quarter of fiscal 2017.

*Restructuring and other charges (in millions, except percentages):*

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Restructuring and other charges	\$ —	1	(100)%	\$ —	28	(100)%

During fiscal 2016, management approved two restructuring actions to streamline our business, eliminate costs and redirect resources to our highest return activities, which included a restructuring plan announced in May 2015 under which we reduced our global workforce by approximately 3%. Restructuring and other charges related to this plan consisted primarily of employee severance-related costs. See Note 11 – Restructuring and Other Charges of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more details regarding our restructuring plans.

***Other Income (Expense), Net (in millions, except percentages)***

The components of other income (expense), net were as follows:

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Interest income	\$ 10	\$ 11	(9)%	\$ 21	\$ 24	(13)%
Interest expense	(12)	(12)	—%	(27)	(23)	17%
Other income, net	2	—	NM	5	2	150%
Total	\$ —	\$ (1)	(100)%	\$ (1)	\$ 3	NM

NM - Not Meaningful

The decreases in interest income in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2017 compared to the corresponding periods of the prior year were primarily due to a decrease in the size of our investment portfolio.

Interest expense is primarily related to our Senior Notes.

***Provision for Income Taxes (in millions, except percentages):***

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015	% Change
Provision for income taxes	\$ 33	\$ 30	10%	\$ 61	\$ 38	61%

Our effective tax rate for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 was 23.2% compared to an effective tax rate of 20.8% for the second quarter of fiscal 2016. Our effective tax rate for the first six months of fiscal 2017 was 26.1% compared to an effective tax rate of 31.1% for the first six months of fiscal 2016. Our effective tax rates reflect our corporate legal entity structure and the global nature of our business, with a significant amount of our profits generated and taxed in foreign jurisdictions at rates below the U.S. statutory tax rate. The effective tax rates for all periods presented were favorably impacted by the geographic mix of profits. Our effective tax rates decreased for the first six months of fiscal 2017, compared to the corresponding period in the prior year primarily as a result of differences in the respective periods' income before taxes, as well as the impacts of discrete events described below.

In the first quarter of fiscal 2017, we adopted a new accounting standard that simplifies stock-based compensation income tax accounting and presentation within the financial statements. During the first six months of fiscal 2017, we recorded a discrete charge of \$17 million following the post-adoption rules which require that all excess tax benefits and deficiencies from stock-based compensation be recognized as a component of income tax expense.

In June 2015, the IRS signed a closing agreement on our fiscal 2008 to 2010 transfer pricing arrangements and in October 2015 completed the examination of our fiscal 2008 to 2010 income tax returns. During the first six months of fiscal 2016, we recorded discrete charges totaling \$23 million attributable to the audit settlements and related re-measurement of uncertain tax positions for tax years subject to future audits.

As of October 28, 2016, we had \$212 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits, of which \$154 million has been recorded in other long-term liabilities. Unrecognized tax benefits of \$156 million, including penalties, interest and indirect benefits, would affect our provision for income taxes if recognized.

We continue to monitor the progress of ongoing discussions with tax authorities and the impact, if any, of the expected expiration of the statute of limitations in various taxing jurisdictions.

## Liquidity, Capital Resources and Cash Requirements

(In millions, except percentages)	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	\$ 4,357	\$ 5,303
Principal amount of debt	\$ 1,500	\$ 2,350
Debt as a percentage of stockholders' equity	54%	82%

The following is a summary of our cash flows:

(In millions)	Six Months Ended	
	October 28, 2016	October 30, 2015
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 386	\$ 274
Net cash provided by investing activities	97	704
Net cash used in financing activities	(1,225)	(694)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(13)	(8)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	\$ (755)	\$ 276

### Cash Flows

As of October 28, 2016, our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments were \$4.4 billion, a decrease of \$0.9 billion from April 29, 2016. The decrease was primarily due to \$850 million used to repay our short-term loan, \$292 million paid for the repurchase of our common stock and \$105 million used for the payment of dividends, partially offset by \$386 million of cash provided by operating activities. Accounts receivable DSO was 37 days for the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to 54 days for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2016 and 37 days for the second quarter of fiscal 2016, reflecting seasonal patterns of shipment linearity. Working capital decreased by \$94 million to \$2.7 billion as of October 28, 2016 primarily due to a decrease in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and accounts receivable, partially offset by the repayment of our short-term loan and a decrease in accrued expenses.

#### Cash Flows from Operating Activities

During the first six months of fiscal 2017, we generated cash from operating activities of \$386 million, reflecting net income of \$173 million, adjusted by non-cash depreciation and amortization of \$117 million and stock-based compensation of \$103 million, compared to \$274 million of cash generated from operating activities during the first six months of 2016.

Changes in assets and liabilities in the first six months of fiscal 2017 included the following:

- *Accounts receivable* decreased \$264 million, primarily due to lower seasonal invoicing levels in the second quarter of fiscal 2017 compared to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2016.
- *Accrued compensation* decreased \$83 million, primarily due to employee compensation payouts related to fiscal year 2016 commissions and incentive compensation plans, as well as payments of restructuring obligations.
- *Deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue* decreased \$179 million, primarily due to a decrease in deferred software and hardware maintenance contract revenues reflecting the seasonality of maintenance contract renewal activities.

We expect that cash provided by operating activities may materially fluctuate in future periods due to a number of factors, including fluctuations in our operating results, shipment linearity, accounts receivable collections performance, inventory and supply chain management, vendor payment initiatives, tax benefits or charges from stock-based compensation, and the timing and amount of compensation and other payments.

#### Cash Flows from Investing Activities

During the first six months of fiscal 2017, we generated \$190 million from maturities and sales of investments, net of purchases, and paid \$92 million for capital expenditures compared to \$788 million and \$84 million, respectively, during the first six months of fiscal 2016.

#### Cash Flows from Financing Activities

During the first six months of fiscal 2017, we used \$850 million to repay our short-term loan, \$292 million for the repurchase of 11 million shares of our common stock and \$105 million for the payment of dividends, compared to \$613 million used for the repurchase of common stock and \$107 million for the payment of dividends during the first six months of fiscal 2016.

Key factors that could affect our cash flows include changes in our revenue mix and profitability, our ability to effectively manage our working capital, in particular, accounts receivable, accounts payable and inventories, the timing and amount of stock repurchases and payment of cash dividends, the impact of foreign exchange rate changes, our ability to effectively integrate acquired products, businesses and technologies and the timing of repayments of our debt. Based on past performance and our current business outlook, we believe that our sources of liquidity, including potential future issuances of debt, equity or other securities, will satisfy our working capital needs, capital expenditures, investment requirements, stock repurchases, cash dividends, contractual obligations, commitments, principal and interest payments on our debt and other liquidity requirements associated with operations and meet our cash requirements for at least the next 12 months. However, in the event our liquidity is insufficient, we may be required to curtail spending and implement additional cost saving measures and restructuring actions or enter into new financing arrangements. We cannot be certain that we will continue to generate cash flows at or above current levels or that we will be able to obtain additional financing, if necessary, on satisfactory terms, if at all.

### *Liquidity*

Our principal sources of liquidity as of October 28, 2016 consisted of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, as well as cash we expect to generate from operations.

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments consisted of the following (in millions):

	October 28, 2016	April 29, 2016
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,113	\$ 2,868
Short-term investments	2,244	2,435
Total	<u>\$ 4,357</u>	<u>\$ 5,303</u>

As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, \$3.9 billion and \$4.8 billion, respectively, of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments were held by various foreign subsidiaries and were generally based in U.S. dollar-denominated holdings, while \$0.5 billion was available in the U.S. as of each of those dates. Most of the amounts held outside the U.S. can be repatriated to the U.S. but, under current law, would be subject to U.S. federal, state income and foreign withholding taxes. If we were to repatriate foreign earnings to fund cash requirements in the U.S., we would incur U.S. federal and state income taxes reduced by the current amount of our U.S. federal and state tax credit carryforwards. However, our intent is to keep these funds permanently reinvested outside of the U.S., and our current plans do not contemplate a need to repatriate them to fund our U.S. operations. Our principal liquidity requirements are primarily to meet our working capital needs, support ongoing business activities, fund research and development, meet capital expenditure needs, and invest in critical or complementary technologies, and service interest and principal payments on our debt.

The principal objectives of our investment policy are the preservation of principal and maintenance of liquidity. We attempt to mitigate default risk by investing in high-quality investment grade securities, limiting the time to maturity and monitoring the counter-parties and underlying obligors closely. We believe our cash equivalents and short-term investments are liquid and accessible. We are not aware of any significant deterioration in the fair value of our cash equivalents or investments from the values reported as of October 28, 2016.

Our investment portfolio has been and will continue to be exposed to market risk due to trends in the credit and capital markets. We continue to closely monitor current economic and market events to minimize the market risk of our investment portfolio. We utilize a variety of planning and financing strategies in an effort to ensure our worldwide cash is available when and where it is needed. Based on past performance and current expectations, we believe our cash and cash equivalents, investments, cash generated from operations, and ability to access capital markets and committed credit lines will satisfy, through at least the next 12 months, our liquidity requirements, both in total and domestically, including the following: working capital needs, capital expenditures, stock repurchases, cash dividends, contractual obligations, commitments, principal and interest payments on debt, and other liquidity requirements associated with our operations. We routinely monitor our financial exposure to both sovereign and non-sovereign borrowers and counterparties.

### *Senior Notes*

The following table summarizes the principal amount of our Senior Notes as of October 28, 2016 (in millions):

2.00% Senior Notes Due December 2017	\$	750
3.375% Senior Notes Due June 2021		500
3.25% Senior Notes Due December 2022		250
Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,500</u>



Interest on the Senior Notes is payable semi-annually. For further information on the underlying terms, see Note 8 – Financing Arrangements of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

We also have an automatic shelf registration statement on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We may in the future offer an additional unspecified amount of debt, equity and other securities.

#### *Credit Facility*

Our credit facility, under which we may borrow up to \$300 million, provides another potential source of liquidity. The credit facility is an unsecured five-year revolving credit facility that terminates on December 21, 2017 if no extensions have been requested at that time, and contains financial covenants requiring us to maintain a maximum leverage ratio and a minimum interest coverage ratio. We may also, subject to certain requirements, request an increase in the facility up to an additional \$50 million and request two additional one-year extensions, subject to certain conditions. As of October 28, 2016, no borrowings were outstanding under the facility and we were in compliance with all covenants associated with the facility.

#### *Restructuring Activities*

On November 3, 2016, we announced a restructuring and reduction in workforce to streamline our business and reduce operating expenses. In connection with these actions, we expect to reduce our worldwide headcount by approximately 6%. The reduction in workforce will be implemented through the end of the fourth quarter of this fiscal year. We expect to incur aggregate charges of approximately \$50 to \$60 million for employee terminations and other costs associated with the restructuring, consisting primarily of cash expenditures. The majority of these charges will be recognized in the third quarter of fiscal 2017.

#### *Capital Expenditure Requirements*

We expect to fund our capital expenditures, including our commitments related to facilities, equipment, operating leases and internal-use software development projects over the next few years through existing cash, cash equivalents, investments and cash generated from operations. The timing and amount of our capital requirements cannot be precisely determined and will depend on a number of factors, including future demand for products, changes in the network storage industry, hiring plans and our decisions related to the financing of our facilities and equipment requirements. We anticipate capital expenditures for the remainder of fiscal 2017 to be between \$75 and \$100 million.

#### *Dividends and Stock Repurchase Program*

On November 16, 2016, we declared a cash dividend of \$0.19 per share of common stock, payable on January 25, 2017 to holders of record as of the close of business on January 6, 2017.

As of October 28, 2016, our Board of Directors had authorized the repurchase of up to \$9.6 billion of our common stock under our stock repurchase program. Under this program, we can purchase shares of our outstanding common stock through open market and privately negotiated transactions at prices deemed appropriate by our management. The stock repurchase program may be suspended or discontinued at any time. Since the May 13, 2003 inception of this program through October 28, 2016, we repurchased a total of 258 million shares of our common stock at an average price of \$32.64 per share, for an aggregate purchase price of \$8.4 billion. As of October 28, 2016, the remaining authorized amount for stock repurchases under this program was \$1.2 billion, with no termination date, which we plan to complete by May 2018.

The timing and amount of stock repurchase transactions and future dividends will depend on market conditions, corporate business and financial considerations and regulatory requirements.

#### *Contractual Obligations*

##### *Operating Lease Commitments*

As of October 28, 2016, future annual minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases with an initial term in excess of one year totaled \$238 million.

### *Purchase Orders and Other Commitments*

In the ordinary course of business, we make commitments to our third-party contract manufacturers to manage manufacturer lead times and meet product forecasts, and to other parties to purchase various key components used in the manufacture of our products. A significant portion of our reported purchase commitments arising from these agreements consist of firm, non-cancelable, and unconditional commitments. As of October 28, 2016, we had \$291 million in non-cancelable purchase commitments for inventory. We record a liability for firm, non-cancelable and unconditional purchase commitments for quantities in excess of our future demand forecasts consistent with the valuation of our excess and obsolete inventory. To the extent that such forecasts are not achieved, our commitments and associated accruals may change.

In addition to inventory commitments with contract manufacturers and component suppliers, we have open purchase orders and construction related obligations associated with our ordinary course of business for which we have not received goods or services. As of October 28, 2016, we had \$15 million in construction-related obligations and \$231 million in other purchase obligations.

### *Unrecognized Tax Benefits*

As of October 28, 2016, our liability for uncertain tax positions was \$144 million, including interest, penalties and offsetting indirect benefits. Due to the uncertainty of the timing of future cash payments, we cannot make reasonably reliable estimates of the period of cash settlement with the taxing authorities.

### *Sale-leaseback Transaction*

In fiscal 2016, we entered into sale-leaseback arrangements of certain of our land and buildings, under which we leased back certain of our properties rent free over lease terms ending at various dates ranging from March 31, 2017 to December 31, 2017, unless terminated early by us. Due to the existence of a prohibited form of continuing involvement, these properties did not qualify for sale-leaseback accounting and as a result they have been accounted for as financing transactions under lease accounting standards. Under the financing method, the assets will remain on our condensed consolidated balance sheets and proceeds received by us from these transactions are reported as financing obligations. As of October 28, 2016, the balance of these financing obligations was \$149 million. At the end of each respective leaseback period, or when our continuing involvement under the leaseback agreements ends, each transaction will be reported as a non-cash sale of land and buildings and extinguishment of financing obligations, and the difference between the then net book value of the properties and the unamortized balance of the financing obligations will be recognized as a gain on sale of properties.

### *Financing Guarantees*

While most of our arrangements for sales include short-term payment terms, from time to time we provide long-term financing to creditworthy customers. We have generally sold receivables financed through these arrangements on a non-recourse basis to third party financing institutions within 10 days of the contracts' dates of execution, and we classify the proceeds from these sales as cash flows from operating activities in our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows. We account for the sales of these receivables as "true sales" as defined in the accounting standards on transfers of financial assets, as we are considered to have surrendered control of these financing receivables. Provided all other revenue recognition criteria have been met, we recognize product revenues for these arrangements, net of any payment discounts from financing transactions, upon product acceptance. We sold \$108 million and \$72 million of receivables during the first six months of fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2016, respectively.

In addition, we enter into arrangements with leasing companies for the sale of our hardware systems products. These leasing companies, in turn, lease our products to end-users. The leasing companies generally have no recourse to us in the event of default by the end-user and we recognize revenue upon delivery to the end-user customer, if all other revenue recognition criteria have been met.

Some of the leasing arrangements described above have been financed on a recourse basis through third-party financing institutions. Under the terms of recourse leases, which are generally three years or less, we remain liable for the aggregate unpaid remaining lease payments to the third-party leasing companies in the event of end-user customer default. These arrangements are generally collateralized by a security interest in the underlying assets. Where we provide a guarantee for recourse leases, we defer revenues subject to the industry-specific software revenue recognition guidance and recognize revenues for non-software deliverables in accordance with our multiple deliverable revenue arrangement policy. In connection with certain recourse financing arrangements, we receive advance payments associated with undelivered elements that are subject to customer refund rights. As of October 28, 2016 and April 29, 2016, the aggregate amount by which such contingencies exceeded the associated liabilities was not significant. To date, we have not experienced significant losses under our lease financing programs or other financing arrangements.

We have entered into service contracts with certain of our end-user customers that are supported by third-party financing arrangements. If a service contract is terminated as a result of our non-performance under the contract or our failure to comply with the terms of the financing arrangement, we could, under certain circumstances, be required to acquire certain assets related to the service contract or to pay the aggregate unpaid payments under such arrangements. As of October 28, 2016, we have not been required

to make any significant payments under these arrangements, and we believe the likelihood of having to acquire a material amount of assets or make payments under these arrangements is remote. The portion of the financial arrangement that represents unearned services revenue is included in deferred revenue and financed unearned services revenue in our condensed consolidated balance sheets.

***Indemnification Agreements***

We enter into indemnification agreements with third parties in the ordinary course of business. Generally, these indemnification agreements require us to reimburse losses suffered by the third-parties due to various events, such as lawsuits arising from patent or copyright infringement. These indemnification obligations are considered off-balance sheet arrangements under accounting guidance.

***Legal Contingencies***

We are subject to various legal proceedings and claims which arise in the normal course of business. See further details on such matters in Note 15 – Commitments and Contingencies of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

### **Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.**

We are exposed to market risk related to fluctuations in interest rates, market prices, and foreign currency exchange rates. We use certain derivative financial instruments to manage foreign currency exchange risks. We do not use derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. All financial instruments are used in accordance with management-approved policies.

#### **Market Risk and Market Interest Risk**

*Investments* — As of October 28, 2016, we had debt investments of \$2.2 billion. Our investment portfolio primarily consists of investments with original maturities greater than three months at the date of purchase, which are classified as available-for-sale investments. These investments, which consist primarily of corporate bonds, U.S. Treasury and government debt securities, commercial paper and certificates of deposit, are subject to interest rate and interest income risk and will decrease in value if market interest rates increase. Conversely, declines in interest rates, including the impact from lower credit spreads, could have a material adverse impact on interest income for our investment portfolio. A hypothetical 100 basis point increase in market interest rates from levels as of October 28, 2016 would have resulted in a decrease in the fair value of our fixed-income securities of approximately \$25 million. Volatility in market interest rates over time will cause variability in our interest income. We do not use derivative financial instruments in our investment portfolio.

Our investment policy is to limit credit exposure through diversification and investment in highly rated securities. We further mitigate concentrations of credit risk in our investments by limiting our investments in the debt securities of a single issuer and by diversifying risk across geographies and type of issuer. We actively review, along with our investment advisors, current investment ratings, company-specific events and general economic conditions in managing our investments and in determining whether there is a significant decline in fair value that is other-than-temporary. We monitor and evaluate our investment portfolio on a quarterly basis for any other-than-temporary impairments.

*Debt* — As of October 28, 2016, we have outstanding \$1.5 billion aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes. We carry these instruments at face value less unamortized discount on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. Since these instruments bear interest at fixed rates, we have no financial statement risk associated with changes in interest rates. However, the fair value of these instruments fluctuates when interest rates change. See Note 8 – Financing Arrangements of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more information.

*Credit Facility* — We are exposed to the impact of changes in interest rates in connection with our \$300 million five-year revolving credit facility. Borrowings under the facility accrue interest at rates that vary based on certain market rates and our credit rating on our Senior Notes. Consequently, our interest expense would fluctuate with any changes in these market interest rates or in our credit rating if we were to borrow any amounts under the credit facility. As of October 28, 2016, no amounts were outstanding under the credit facility.

#### **Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk**

We hedge risks associated with foreign currency transactions to minimize the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on earnings. We utilize foreign currency exchange forward and option contracts to hedge against the short-term impact of foreign currency fluctuations on certain foreign-currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities. We also use foreign currency exchange forward contracts to hedge foreign currency exposures related to forecasted sales transactions denominated in certain foreign currencies. These derivatives are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges under accounting guidance for derivatives and hedging.

We do not enter into foreign currency exchange contracts for speculative or trading purposes. In entering into foreign currency exchange forward and option contracts, we have assumed the risk that might arise from the possible inability of counterparties to meet the terms of the contracts. We attempt to limit our exposure to credit risk by executing foreign currency exchange contracts with creditworthy multinational commercial banks. All contracts have a maturity of less than six months. See Note 10 – Derivatives and Hedging Activities of the Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for more information regarding our derivatives and hedging activities.

#### **Item 4. Controls and Procedures.**

##### *Disclosure Controls and Procedures*

The phrase “disclosure controls and procedures” refers to controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), such as this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). Disclosure controls and procedures are also designed to ensure that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our CEO and CFO, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of October 28, 2016, the end of the fiscal period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (the Evaluation Date). Based on this evaluation, our CEO and CFO concluded as of the Evaluation Date that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective such that the information required to be disclosed in our SEC reports (i) is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms, and (ii) is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

##### *Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting*

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) identified in connection with our evaluation that occurred during the second quarter of fiscal 2017 that has materially affected or is reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control over financial reporting.

## PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

### Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

None

### Item 1A. Risk Factors.

The following descriptions of risk factors includes any material changes to, and supersedes the description of risk factors associated with the Company's business previously disclosed in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended April 29, 2016 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") (the "2016 Form 10-K") under the heading "Risk Factors." Our business, financial condition and operating results can be affected by a number of factors, whether currently known or unknown, including but not limited to those described below, any one or more of which could, directly or indirectly cause our actual results of operations and financial condition to vary materially from the past, or from anticipated future, results of operations and financial condition. Any of these factors, in whole or in part, could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and common stock price

The following discussion of risk factors contains forward-looking statements. These risk factors may be important to understanding any statement in this Form 10-Q or elsewhere. The following information should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes in Part I, Item 1 – Financial Statements and Part I, Item 2 – Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of this Form 10-Q.

The following discussion reflects our current judgment regarding the most significant risks we face. These risks can and will change in the future.

***Our business may be harmed by trends in the storage market or if we are unable to keep pace with rapid industry, technological and market changes.***

Our industry and the markets in which we compete have historically experienced significant growth due to the increase in the demand for storage solutions by consumers, enterprises and government bodies around the world, and the resultant purchases of storage solutions to address this demand. However, despite continued data growth, the storage market did not experience growth in the last three calendar years due to a combination of customers delaying purchases in the face of technology transitions, increased storage efficiency, and changing economic and business environments. At the same time that customers are navigating through their IT transformations, which leverage modern architectures and hybrid cloud environments, they are also reducing IT budgets, looking for simpler solutions, and rethinking how they consume IT. This evaluation is diverting spending towards transformational projects and architectures like flash, hybrid cloud, software as a service, converged infrastructure, and software defined storage. Our business may be adversely impacted if we are unable to keep pace with rapid industry, technological or market changes or if our Data Fabric strategy is not accepted in the marketplace. As a result of these and other factors discussed in the report, our revenue may grow at a slower rate than in past periods, or may decline as it did in fiscal years 2014, 2015 and 2016, on a year-over year basis. The future impact of these trends on both short-term and long-term growth patterns is uncertain. If the general historical rate of industry growth declines, if the growth rates of the specific markets in which we compete decline, and/or if the consumption model of storage changes and our new and existing products and solutions do not receive customer acceptance, our business, operating results and financial condition could suffer.

***If we are unable to develop, introduce and gain market acceptance for Clustered ONTAP-based products or other new products while managing the transition from older products, or if we cannot provide the expected level of quality, service and support for our new products, our business, operating results and financial condition could be harmed.***

Our future growth depends upon the successful development and introduction of new hardware and software products. Due to the complexity of storage subsystems and appliances and the difficulty in gauging the engineering effort required to produce new products, such products are subject to significant technical and quality control risks.

We are currently devoting considerable effort and resources to introduce and gain customer acceptance for our Clustered ONTAP (formerly named Data ONTAP or cDOT)-based products, as well as to develop new generations of our ONTAP products. The Clustered ONTAP storage operating system is the foundation for data management across flash, disk and cloud storage systems and represents a fundamental and revolutionary change to our solution architecture and to our Data Fabric strategy. Over time, our goal is to replace our Data ONTAP 7-Mode technology with Clustered ONTAP and new generations of ONTAP. We face considerable challenges as we continue to develop and market Clustered ONTAP, including, without limitation, cost and complexity associated with migrating customer data and applications from legacy systems to Clustered ONTAP-based systems, developing additional features for Clustered ONTAP currently available with ONTAP 7-Mode and potentially required by our customers, increasing sales of Clustered ONTAP through our channel and maintaining service, support and customer relationships as we replace Data ONTAP 7-Mode with Clustered ONTAP.

If we are unable, for technological, customer reluctance or other reasons, to develop, introduce and gain market acceptance for Clustered ONTAP and other next-generation ONTAP products, or any new products, as and when required by the market and our customers, our business, operating results and financial condition could be materially and adversely affected.

New or additional product introductions, including new software and flash product offerings, such as Cloud ONTAP, StorageGRID Webscale, all flash FAS, AltaVault, and SolidFire, subject us to additional financial and operational risks, including our ability to forecast customer preferences and/or demand, our ability to expand production capacity to meet the demand for new products, our ability to successfully manage the transition from older products, and our ability to forecast the impact of customers' demand for new products or the products being replaced. In addition, as new or enhanced products are introduced, we must also avoid excessive levels of older product inventories and related components and ensure that enough supplies of new products can be delivered to meet customers' demands. Further risks inherent in new product introductions include the uncertainty of price-performance relative to products of competitors, competitors' responses to the introductions, delays in sales caused by the desire of customers to evaluate new products for extended periods of time and our partners' investment in selling our new products. If these risks are not managed effectively, we could experience material risks to our operations, financial condition and business model.

As we enter new or emerging markets, we will likely increase demands on our service and support operations and may be exposed to additional competition. We may not be able to provide products, service and support to effectively compete for these market opportunities.

***Our sales and distribution structure makes forecasting revenues difficult and, if disrupted, could harm our operating results.***

Our business and sales models make revenues difficult to forecast. We sell to a variety of customers, with a corresponding variety of sales cycles. In addition, the majority of our sales are made and/or fulfilled indirectly through channel partners, including value-added resellers, systems integrators, distributors, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) and strategic business partners. This structure significantly complicates our ability to forecast future revenue, particularly within any particular fiscal quarter or year. Moreover, our relationships with our indirect channel partners are critical to our success. The loss of one or more of our key indirect channel partners in a given geographic area or the failure of our channel partners to promote our products could harm our operating results, as qualifying and developing new indirect channel partners typically require a significant investment of time and resources before acceptable levels of productivity are met. If we fail to maintain our relationships with our indirect channel partners, if their financial condition, business or customer relationships were to weaken, if they fail to comply with legal or regulatory requirements, or if we were to cease to do business with them for these or other reasons, our business, operating results and financial condition could be harmed.

***Continuing uncertain economic and political conditions restrict our visibility and may harm our operating results, including our revenue growth and profitability.***

The continuing global economic uncertainty and political and fiscal challenges in the United States (U.S.) and abroad have, among other things, limited our ability to forecast future demand for our products, contributed to increased periodic volatility in the computer, storage, and networking industries at large, as well as the information technology (IT) market, and could constrain future access to capital for our suppliers, customers and partners. The impacts of these circumstances are global and pervasive, and the timing and nature of any ultimate resolution of these matters remain highly uncertain. Consequently, we expect these concerns to challenge our business for the foreseeable future, and cause harm to our operating results. Such conditions have resulted, and may in the future again result, in failure to meet our forecasted financial expectations and to achieve historical levels of revenue growth.

***Our quarterly operating results may fluctuate materially, which could harm our common stock price.***

Our operating results have fluctuated in the past and will continue to do so, sometimes materially. All of the matters discussed in this Risk Factors section could impact our operating results in any fiscal quarter or year. In addition to those matters, we face the following issues, which could impact our quarterly results:

- Seasonality, such as our historical seasonal decline in revenues in the first quarter of our fiscal year and seasonal increase in revenues in the second quarter of our fiscal year, with the latter due in part to the impact of the U.S. federal government's September 30 fiscal year end on the timing of its orders; and
- Linearity, such as our historical intra-quarter bookings and revenue pattern in which a disproportionate percentage of each quarter's total bookings and related revenue occur in the last month of the quarter.

If our operating results fall below our forecasts and the expectations of public market analysts and investors, the trading price of our common stock may decline.

***Our gross margins vary.***

Our gross margins reflect a variety of factors, including competitive pricing, component and product design, the volume and relative mix of product, software maintenance, hardware maintenance and other services revenues. Increased component costs, increased pricing pressures, the relative and varying rates of increases or decreases in component costs and product prices, changes in product, software maintenance, hardware maintenance and other services revenue mix or decreased volume could harm our revenues, gross margins or earnings. Our gross margins are also impacted by the cost of any materials that are of poor quality and our sales and distribution activities, including, without limitation, pricing actions, rebates, sales initiatives and discount levels, and the timing of service contract renewals.

The costs of third-party components comprise a significant portion of our product costs. While we generally have been able to manage our component and product design costs, we may have difficulty managing these costs if supplies of certain components become limited or component prices increase. Any such limitation could result in an increase in our product costs. An increase in component or design costs relative to our product prices could harm our gross margins and earnings.

***We often incur expenses before we receive related benefits, and expenses may be difficult to reduce quickly if demand declines.***

We base our expense levels in part on future revenue expectations and a significant percentage of our expenses is fixed. It is difficult to reduce our fixed costs quickly, and if revenue levels are below our expectations, operating results could be adversely impacted. During periods of uneven growth or decline, we may incur costs before we realize the anticipated related benefits, which could also harm our operating results. We have made, and will continue to make, significant investments in engineering, sales, service and support, marketing and other functions to support and grow our business. We are likely to recognize the costs associated with these investments earlier than some of the related anticipated benefits, such as revenue growth, and the return on these investments may be lower, or may develop more slowly, than we expect, which could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

***Increasing competition and industry consolidation could harm our business and operating results.***

The storage and data management markets are intensely competitive and are characterized by rapidly changing technology and fragmentation. We compete with many companies in the markets we serve, including established public companies, newly public companies with a strong flash focus, and new market entrants addressing the growing opportunity for hyper-converged systems. Some offer a broad spectrum of IT products and services (full-stack vendors) and others offer a more limited set of storage and data management products or services. Technology trends, such as the emergence of hosted (or cloud) storage, software as a service (SaaS) and flash storage are driving significant changes in storage architectures and solution requirements. Cloud service providers, led by AWS, provide customers storage as an operating expense, rather than storage systems capital expenditure, for the customers' data centers, which meets rapidly evolving business needs and has changed the competitive landscape.

Competitors may develop new technologies or products in advance of us or establish business models or technologies disruptive to us. By extending our flash and software-defined storage offerings, we are competing in new segments with both traditional competitors and new competitors, particularly smaller emerging storage vendors. The longer-term potential and competitiveness of these emerging vendors remains to be determined. In cloud and converged infrastructure, we also compete with large well-established competitors.

For additional information regarding our competitors, see the section entitled "Competition" contained in Item 1 – Business of Part I of our fiscal 2016 Form 10-K. It is possible that new competitors or alliances among competitors might emerge and rapidly acquire significant market share or buying power. An increase in industry consolidation might result in stronger competitors that are better able to compete as full stack vendors for customers and achieve increased economies of scale in the supply chain. For example, in October 2016, Dell Inc. and EMC Corp. consummated their agreement to merge. Also in October 2015, Hewlett-Packard Company split its business into two entities, one of which, HP Enterprise, continues to focus on the storage marketplace and compete with us. In addition, current and potential competitors have established or might establish cooperative relationships among themselves or with third parties, including some of our partners or suppliers.

***If we are unable to maintain and develop relationships with strategic partners, our revenues may be harmed.***

Our growth strategy includes developing and maintaining strategic partnerships with major third-party software and hardware vendors to integrate our products into their products and also co-market our products with them. A number of these strategic partners are industry leaders that offer us expanded access to segments of the storage and data management markets. However, there is intense competition for attractive strategic partners, and these relationships may not be exclusive, may not generate significant revenues and may be terminated on short notice. For instance, some of our partners are also partnering with our competitors, which may increase the availability of competing solutions and harm our ability to grow our relationships with those partners. Moreover, some of our partners, particularly large, more diversified technology companies, are also competitors, complicating our relationships. If we are unable to establish new partnerships or maintain existing partnerships, if our strategic partners favor their relationships with other vendors in the



storage industry or if our strategic partners increasingly compete with us, we could experience lower than expected revenues, suffer delays in product development, or experience other harm to our business, operating results and financial condition.

***If we do not achieve forecasted bookings in any quarter, our financial results could be harmed.***

We derive a majority of our revenues in any given quarter from orders booked in the same quarter. Bookings typically follow intra-quarter seasonality patterns weighted toward the back end of the quarter. If we do not achieve the level, timing and mix of bookings consistent with our quarterly targets and historical patterns, or if we experience cancellations of significant orders, our financial results could be harmed.

***A portion of our revenues is generated by large, recurring purchases from various customers, resellers and distributors. A loss, cancellation or delay in purchases by any of these parties has negatively affected us in the past, and in the future could negatively affect our revenues.***

A significant portion of our net revenues are generated through sales to a limited number of distributors. We generally do not enter into binding purchase commitments with our customers, resellers and distributors for extended periods of time, and thus we may not be able to continue to receive large, recurring orders from these customers, resellers or distributors. For example, our reseller agreements generally do not require minimum purchases, and our customers, resellers and distributors can stop purchasing and marketing our products at any time. In addition, unfavorable economic conditions may negatively impact the solvency of our customers, resellers and distributors or the ability of such customers, resellers and distributors to obtain credit to finance purchases of our products. If any of our key customers, resellers or distributors changes its pricing practices, reduces the size or frequency of its orders for our products, or stops purchasing our products altogether, our operating results and financial condition could be materially adversely impacted.

***We rely on a limited number of suppliers for critical product components.***

We rely on a limited number of suppliers for drives and other components utilized in the assembly of our products, including certain single source suppliers, which has subjected us, and could in the future subject us to price rigidity, periodic supply constraints, and the inability to produce our products with the quality and in the quantities demanded. Consolidation among suppliers, particularly within the semiconductor and disk drive industries, has contributed to price rigidity and may in the future create supply constraints. When industry supply is constrained, our suppliers may allocate volumes away from us and to our competitors, all of which rely on many of the same suppliers as we do. Accordingly, our operating results may be harmed.

***Any disruption to our supply chain could materially harm our business, operating results and financial condition.***

We do not manufacture our products or their components. Instead, we rely on third parties to make our products and critical components, such as disk drives, as well as for associated logistics. Our lack of direct responsibility for, and control over, these elements of our business, as well as the diverse international geographic locations of our manufacturing partners and suppliers, creates significant risks for us, including, among other things:

- Limited ability to control the quality, quantity and cost of our products or of their components;
- The potential for binding price or purchase commitments with our suppliers that are higher than market rates;
- Limited ability to adjust production volumes in response to our customers' demand fluctuations;
- Labor and political unrest at facilities we do not operate or own;
- Geopolitical disputes disrupting our supply chain;
- Business, legal compliance, litigation and financial concerns affecting our suppliers or their ability to manufacture and ship our products in the quantities, quality and manner we require; and
- Disruptions due to floods, earthquakes, storms and other natural disasters, particularly in countries with limited infrastructure and disaster recovery resources.

Such risks have in the past and could again in the future subject us to supply constraints, price increases and minimum purchase requirements and our business, operating results and financial condition could be harmed. The risks associated with our out-sourced manufacturing model are particularly acute when we transition products to new facilities or manufacturers, introduce and increase volumes of new products or qualify new contract manufacturers or suppliers, at which times our ability to manage the relationships among us, our manufacturing partners and our component suppliers, becomes critical. New manufacturers, products, components or

facilities create increased costs and risk that we will fail to deliver high quality products in the required volumes to our customers. Any failure of a manufacturer or component supplier to meet our quality, quantity or delivery requirements in a cost-effective manner will harm our business, operating results and customer relationships.

***Due to the global nature of our business, risks inherent in our international operations could materially harm our business.***

A significant portion of our operations are located, and a significant portion of our revenues are derived, outside of the U.S. In addition, a substantial portion of our products are manufactured outside of the U.S., and we have research and development and service centers overseas. Accordingly, our business and our future operating results could be adversely affected by factors affecting our international operations, but not experienced in the U.S., including, among other things, local political or economic conditions, trade protection and export and import requirements, local labor conditions, transportation costs, government spending patterns, acts of terrorism, international conflicts and natural disasters in areas with limited infrastructure. In addition, due to the global nature of our business, we are subject to complex legal and regulatory requirements in the U.S. and the foreign jurisdictions in which we operate and sell our products, including antitrust and anti-competition laws, rules and regulations, and regulations related to data privacy. We are also subject to the potential loss of proprietary information due to piracy, misappropriation, or laws that may be less protective of our intellectual property rights than U.S. laws. Such factors could have an adverse impact on our business, operating results and financial condition.

We face exposure to adverse movements in foreign currency exchange rates as a result of our international operations. These exposures may change over time as business practices evolve, and they could have a material adverse impact on our financial results and cash flows. We utilize forward and option contracts in an attempt to reduce the adverse earnings impact from the effect of exchange rate fluctuations on certain assets and liabilities as well as certain anticipated foreign currency cash flows on a short-term basis. Our hedging strategies may not be successful, and currency exchange rate fluctuations could have a material adverse effect on our operating results. In addition, our foreign currency exposure on assets and liabilities for which we do not hedge could have a material impact on our operating results in periods when the U.S. dollar significantly fluctuates in relation to unhedged non-U.S. currencies in which we transact business.

Additional risks inherent in our international business activities generally include, among others, longer accounts receivable payment cycles and difficulties in managing international operations.

Moreover, in many foreign countries, particularly in those with developing economies, it is common to engage in business practices that are prohibited by our internal policies and procedures, or U.S. laws and regulations applicable to us, such as the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. There can be no assurance that all of our employees, contractors and agents, as well as those companies to which we outsource certain of our business operations, will comply with these policies, procedures, laws and/or regulations. Any such violation could subject us to fines and other penalties, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.

***Changes in our effective tax rate resulting from adverse outcomes from examination of our income tax returns and/or changes in the tax regimes and related government policies and regulations in the countries in which we operate could adversely affect our results.***

Our effective tax rate is influenced by a variety of factors, many of which are outside of our control. These factors include among other things, fluctuations in our earnings and financial results in the various countries and states in which we do business, the outcome of income tax audits and changes to the tax laws in such jurisdictions. Any of these factors could materially impact our operating results.

We receive significant tax benefits from sales to our non-U.S. customers. These benefits are contingent upon existing tax laws and regulations in the U.S. and in the countries in which our international operations are located. Future changes in domestic or international tax laws and regulations could adversely affect our ability to continue to realize these tax benefits. We have not provided for U.S. federal and state income taxes or foreign withholding taxes that may result from future remittances of undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries. President Obama, President-elect Trump, and the U.S. Congress have called for comprehensive tax reform which, among other things, might change certain U.S. tax rules impacting the way U.S. based multinationals are taxed on foreign income. Additionally, on October 5, 2015, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD), an international association of 34 countries, including the U.S., released the final reports from its Base Erosion and Profit Shifting (BEPS) Action Plans. The BEPS recommendations covered a number of issues, including country-by-country reporting, permanent establishment rules, hybrid mismatch rules, anti-tax avoidance rules, transfer pricing rules and tax treaties. Recently, the European Commission (EC) concluded its investigations into tax ruling practices of certain European Union (EU) member countries. The EC concluded that certain member countries had granted unlawful rulings that artificially reduced tax burdens and has ordered the recovery of the unpaid taxes. Future tax reform resulting from these developments may result in changes to long-standing tax principles, which could adversely affect our effective tax rate or result in higher cash tax liabilities.

We are routinely subject to income tax audits in the U.S. and several foreign tax jurisdictions. The U.S. and foreign tax authorities have questioned our intercompany transfer pricing arrangements during these audits. In recent years, several other U.S. companies have had their transfer pricing arrangements challenged as part of Internal Revenue Service (IRS) examinations, which have resulted in material proposed assessments and/or litigation with respect to those companies. If the ultimate determination of income taxes or at-source withholding taxes assessed under the IRS audits or audits being conducted in any other tax jurisdiction results in an amount in excess of the tax provision we have recorded or reserved for, our operating results, cash flows and financial condition would be adversely affected.

Our effective tax rate could also be adversely affected by different and evolving interpretations of existing law or regulations, which in turn would negatively impact our operating and financial results as a whole. Additionally, our effective tax rate could also be adversely affected if there is a change in international operations, our tax structure and how our operations are managed and structured, and as a result, we could experience harm to our operating results and financial condition.

***Our success depends upon our ability to effectively plan and manage our resources and restructure our business in response to changing market conditions and market demand for our products, and such actions may have an adverse effect on our financial and operating results.***

Our ability to successfully offer our products and services in a rapidly evolving market requires an effective planning, forecasting, and management process to enable us to effectively scale and adjust our business in response to fluctuating market opportunities and conditions.

In response to changes in market conditions and market demand for our products, we have in the past undertaken cost savings initiatives. For example, in March 2014, May 2015, March 2016 and November 2016 we executed restructuring events designed to streamline our business, reduce our cost structure and focus our resources on key strategic opportunities. As a result, we have recognized substantial restructuring charges. We may in the future undertake initiatives that may include restructuring, disposing of, and/or otherwise discontinuing certain products, or a combination of these actions. Rapid changes in the size, alignment or organization of our workforce, including sales account coverage, could adversely affect our ability to develop, sell and deliver products and services as planned or impair our ability to realize our current or future business and financial objectives. Any decision to take these actions may result in charges to earnings associated with, among other things, inventory or other fixed, intangible or goodwill asset reductions (including, without limitation, impairment charges), workforce and facility reductions and penalties and claims from third party resellers or users of discontinued products. Charges associated with these activities would harm our operating results. In addition to the costs associated with these activities, we may not realize any of the anticipated benefits of the underlying restructuring activities.

***If our products are defective, or are perceived to be defective as a result of improper use or maintenance, our gross margins, operating results and customer relationships may be harmed.***

Our products are complex. We have experienced in the past, and expect to experience in the future, quality issues. Quality risk is most acute when we are introducing new products. Quality issues have and could again in the future cause customers to experience outages or disruptions in service, data loss or data corruption. If we fail to remedy a product defect, we may experience a failure of a product line, temporary or permanent withdrawal from a product or market, damage to our reputation, loss of revenue, inventory costs or product reengineering expenses and higher ongoing warranty and service costs, and these occurrences could have a material impact on our gross margins, business and operating results. In addition, we exercise little control over how our customers use or maintain our products, and in some cases improper usage or maintenance could impair the performance of our products, which could lead to a perception of a quality issue. Customers and we may experience losses that may result from or are alleged to result from defects in our products, which could subject us to claims for damages, including consequential damages.

***If a data center or other third-party who relies on our products experiences a disruption in service or a loss of data, such disruption could be attributed to the quality of our products, thereby causing financial or reputational harm to our business.***

Our clients, including data centers, SaaS, cloud computing and Internet infrastructure and bandwidth providers, rely on our products for their data storage needs. Our clients may authorize third-party technology providers to access their data on our systems. Because we do not control the transmissions between our clients, their customers, and third-party technology providers, or the processing of such data by third-party technology providers, we cannot ensure the complete integrity or security of such transmissions or processing. Errors or wrongdoing by clients, their customers, or third-party technology providers resulting in security breaches may be attributed to us.

A failure or inability to meet our clients' expectations with respect to security and confidentiality through a disruption in the services provided by these third-party vendors, or the loss of data stored by such vendors, could result in financial or reputational harm to our business to the extent that such disruption or loss is caused by, or perceived by our customers to have been caused by, defects in our products. Moreover, the risk of reputational harm may be magnified and/or distorted through the rapid dissemination of

information over the Internet, including through news articles, blogs, chat rooms, and social media sites. This may affect our ability to retain clients and attract new business.

***If a cybersecurity or other security breach occurs on our systems or on our end user customer systems, or if stored data is improperly accessed, customers may reduce or cease using our solutions, our reputation may be harmed and we may incur significant liabilities.***

We store and transmit sensitive and proprietary data related to our products, our employees, customers, clients and partners (including third-party vendors such as data centers and providers of SaaS, cloud computing, and Internet infrastructure and bandwidth), and their respective customers, including intellectual property, books of record and personally identifiable information. It is critical to our business strategy that our infrastructure remains secure and is perceived by customers, clients and partners to be secure. There are numerous and evolving risks to cybersecurity and privacy, including criminal hackers, state-sponsored intrusions, industrial espionage, human error and technological vulnerabilities. Cybersecurity incidents or other security breaches could result in (1) unauthorized access to, or loss or unauthorized disclosure of, such information; (2) litigation, indemnity obligations, government investigations and other possible liabilities; (3) negative publicity; and (4) disruptions to our internal and external operations. Any of these could damage our reputation and public perception of the security and reliability of our products, as well as harm our business and cause us to incur significant liabilities. In addition, a cybersecurity incident or other security breach could result in other negative consequences, including remediation costs, disruption of internal operations, increased cybersecurity protection costs and lost revenues.

Our clients and customers use our platforms for the transmission and storage of sensitive data. We do not monitor or review the information or content that our clients and their customers upload and store, and, therefore, we have no direct control over the substance of the information or content stored within our platforms. If our employees, or our clients, partners or their respective customers use our platforms for the transmission or storage of personally identifiable or other sensitive information and our security measures are breached as a result of third-party action, employee error, malfeasance, stolen or fraudulently obtained log-in credentials or otherwise, our reputation could be damaged, our business may be harmed and we could incur significant liabilities.

High-profile security breaches at other companies have increased in recent years, and security industry experts and government officials have warned about the risks of hackers and cyberattacks targeting information technology products and businesses. Because techniques used to obtain unauthorized access or to sabotage systems change frequently and often are not recognized until launched against a target, we may be unable to anticipate these techniques or to implement adequate preventative measures. As we continue to increase our client base and expand our brand, we may become more of a target for third parties seeking to compromise our security systems and we anticipate that hacking attempts and cyberattacks will increase in the future. We cannot give assurance that we will always be successful in preventing or repelling unauthorized access to our systems.

Many jurisdictions have enacted laws requiring companies to notify individuals of data security breaches involving certain types of personal data. These mandatory disclosures regarding security breaches often lead to widespread negative publicity. Moreover, the risk of reputational harm may be magnified and/or distorted through the rapid dissemination of information over the Internet, including through news articles, blogs, chat rooms, and social media sites. Any security breach, whether actual or perceived, could harm our reputation, erode customer confidence in the effectiveness of our data security measures, negatively impact our ability to attract new customers, cause existing customers to elect not to renew their support contracts, or subject us to third-party lawsuits, regulatory fines or other action or liability, which could materially and adversely affect our business and operating results.

There can be no assurance that the limitations of liability in our contracts would be enforceable or adequate or would otherwise protect us from any such liabilities or damages with respect to any particular claim. Our existing general liability insurance coverage and coverage for errors and omissions may not continue to be available on acceptable terms or may not be available in sufficient amounts to cover one or more large claims, or our insurers may deny coverage as to any future claim. The successful assertion of one or more large claims against us that exceeds available insurance coverage, or the occurrence of changes in our insurance policies, including premium increases or the imposition of large deductible or co-insurance requirements, could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.

***If we are unable to attract and retain qualified personnel, our business, operating results and financial condition could be harmed.***

Our continued success depends, in part, on our ability to hire and retain qualified personnel and to preserve the key aspects of our corporate culture. Because our future success is dependent on our ability to continue to enhance and introduce new products, we are particularly dependent on our ability to hire and retain qualified engineers. In addition, to increase revenues, we will be required to increase the productivity of our sales force and support infrastructure to achieve adequate customer coverage. Competition for qualified employees, particularly in Silicon Valley, is intense. We have periodically reduced our workforce, including an 11% reduction announced in March 2016 and a 6% reduction announced in November 2016, and these actions may make it more difficult to attract and retain qualified employees. Our inability to hire and retain qualified management and skilled personnel, particularly engineers, salespeople and key executive management, could be disruptive to our development efforts, sales results, business

relationships and/or our ability to execute our business plan and strategy on a timely basis and could materially and adversely affect our operating results.

Equity grants are a critical component of our current compensation programs. If we reduce, modify or eliminate our equity programs, we may have difficulty attracting and retaining critical employees.

In addition, because of the structure of our cash and equity incentive compensation plans, we may be at increased risk of losing employees at certain times. For example, the retention value of our compensation plans decreases after the payment of annual bonuses or the vesting of equity awards.

***A repatriation of cash held by our foreign subsidiaries to fund U.S. operations, strategic opportunities or debt service may subject us to a significant tax liability.***

As of October 28, 2016, \$3.9 billion of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments was held by our foreign subsidiaries. Under current law, repatriation of this cash may trigger significant adverse tax consequences in the U.S. As a result, if the cash generated by our domestic operations is lower than projected and is not sufficient to fund our domestic operations and our broader corporate initiatives, such as stock repurchases, dividends, acquisitions, and other strategic opportunities, and to service our outstanding indebtedness, we may need to raise additional funds through public or private debt or equity financings, or we may need to obtain new credit facilities to the extent we choose not to repatriate our overseas cash. Such additional financing may not be available on terms favorable to us, or at all, and any new equity financings or offerings would dilute our current stockholders' ownership. Furthermore, lenders may not agree to extend us new, additional or continuing credit. If adequate funds are not available, or are not available on acceptable terms, we may be forced to repatriate our foreign-held cash and incur a significant tax charge. In any such case, our business, operating results or financial condition could be adversely impacted.

***We are continually seeking ways to make our cost structure, business processes and systems more efficient, including by moving activities from higher-cost to lower-cost locations, outsourcing certain business processes and functions, and implementing new business information systems. Problems with the execution of these activities could have an adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition. In addition, we may not achieve the expected benefits of these initiatives.***

We continuously seek to make our cost structure and business processes more efficient, including by moving our business activities from higher-cost to lower-cost locations, outsourcing certain business processes and functions, and implementing changes to our business information systems. These efforts involve a significant investment of financial and human resources and significant changes to our current operating processes. In addition, as we move operations into lower-cost jurisdictions and outsource certain business processes, we become subject to new regulatory regimes and lose control of certain aspects of our operations and, as a consequence, become more dependent upon the systems and business processes of third-parties. If we are unable to move our operations, outsource business processes and implement new business information systems in a manner that complies with local law and maintains adequate standards, controls and procedures, the quality of our products and services may suffer and we may be subject to increased litigation risk, either of which could have an adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition. Additionally, we may not achieve the expected benefits of these and other transformational initiatives, which could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

***Our acquisitions may not achieve expected benefits, and may increase our liabilities, disrupt our existing business and harm our operating results.***

As part of our strategy, we seek to acquire other businesses and technologies to complement our current products, expand the breadth of our markets, or enhance our technical capabilities. For example, in February 2016, we acquired SolidFire, Inc., and in fiscal 2015 we acquired the SteelStore product line from Riverbed Technology, Inc. The benefits we expect to receive from these and other acquisitions depend on our ability to successfully conduct due diligence, negotiate the terms of the acquisition and integrate the acquired business into our systems, procedures and organizational structure. Any inaccuracy in our acquisition assumptions or any failure to uncover liabilities or risks associated with the acquisition, make the acquisition on favorable terms, integrate the acquired business or assets as and when expected or retain key employees of the acquired company may reduce or eliminate the expected benefits of the acquisition to us, increase our costs, disrupt our operations, result in additional liabilities, investigations and litigation, and may also harm our strategy, our business and our operating results. The failure to achieve expected acquisition benefits may also result in impairment charges for goodwill and purchased intangible assets.

***Reduced U.S. government demand could materially harm our business and operating results. In addition, we could be harmed by claims that we have or a channel partner has failed to comply with regulatory and contractual requirements applicable to sales to the U.S. government.***

The U.S. government is an important customer for us. However, government demand is uncertain, as it is subject to political and budgetary fluctuations and constraints. Events such as the U.S. federal government shutdown in October 2013 and continued uncertainty regarding the U.S. budget and debt levels, have increased demand uncertainty for our products, and in our fiscal 2014 and

fiscal 2016 resulted in lower sales to these customers. In addition, like other customers, the U.S. government may evaluate competing products and delay purchasing in the face of the technology transitions taking place in the storage industry. If the U.S. government or an individual agency or multiple agencies within the U.S. government continue to reduce or shift their IT spending patterns, our revenues and operating results may be harmed.

Selling our products to the U.S. government, whether directly or through channel partners, also subjects us to certain regulatory and contractual requirements. Failure to comply with these requirements by either us or our channel partners could subject us to investigations, fines, and other penalties, which could materially harm our operating results and financial condition. As an example, the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) and the General Services Administration (GSA) have in the past pursued claims against and financial settlements with IT vendors, including us and several of our competitors and channel partners, under the False Claims Act and other statutes related to pricing and discount practices and compliance with certain provisions of GSA contracts for sales to the federal government. Although the DOJ and GSA currently have no claims pending against us, we could face claims in the future. Violations of certain regulatory and contractual requirements could also result in us being suspended or debarred from future government contracting. Any of these outcomes could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.

***Our failure to pay quarterly dividends to our stockholders and/or to fully consummate our stock repurchase program could cause the market price of our stock to decline significantly.***

Our ability to pay quarterly dividends and to continue to execute our stock repurchase program as planned will be subject to, among other things, our financial condition and operating results, available cash and cash flows in the U.S., capital requirements, and other factors. Future dividends are subject to declaration by our Board of Directors, and our stock repurchase program does not obligate us to acquire any specific number of shares. If we fail to meet any expectations related to dividends and/or stock repurchases, the market price of our stock could decline significantly, and could have a material adverse impact on investor confidence. Additionally, price volatility of our stock over a given period may cause the average price at which we repurchase our own stock to exceed the stock's market price at a given point in time.

***We are exposed to fluctuations in the market values of our investment portfolio and in interest rates, and impairment of our investments could harm our financial results.***

We maintain an investment portfolio of various holdings, types, and maturities. A significant part of our investment portfolio consists of U.S. government securities. If global credit experiences prolonged periods of decline, or if there is a downgrade of U.S. government debt, our investment portfolio may be adversely impacted and we could determine that some of our investments have experienced an other-than-temporary decline in fair value, requiring impairment charges that could adversely affect our financial results.

***If we default under our debt obligations, including our Senior Notes, our business, operating results and financial condition will be harmed. Moreover, covenants associated with our Senior Notes and credit facilities may unduly restrict our business.***

We have Senior Notes outstanding as of October 28, 2016 in an aggregate principal amount of \$1.5 billion that mature at specific dates in calendar 2017, 2021 and 2022. We have also established a revolving credit facility under which we may borrow an aggregate amount outstanding at any time of \$300 million, under which we had no borrowings outstanding as of October 28, 2016. We may fail to pay these obligations, as and when required. Specifically, if we are unable to generate sufficient cash flows from operations or to borrow sufficient funds in the future to service or refinance our debt, our business, operating results and financial condition will be harmed.

In addition, all of our debt and credit facility arrangements subject us to continued compliance with restrictive and financial covenants. If we do not comply with these covenants or otherwise default under the arrangements, we may be required to repay any outstanding amounts borrowed under these agreements. Moreover, compliance with these covenants may restrict our strategic or operational flexibility in the future, which could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.

***We are exposed to the credit and non-payment risk of our customers, resellers and distributors, especially during times of economic uncertainty and tight credit markets, which could result in material losses.***

Most of our sales to customers are on an open credit basis, with typical payment terms of 30 days. We may experience losses due to a customer's inability to pay. Beyond our open credit arrangements, some of our customers have entered into recourse and non-recourse financing leasing arrangements using third-party leasing companies. Under the terms of recourse leases, which are generally three years or less, we remain liable for the aggregate unpaid remaining lease payments to the third-party leasing companies in the event of end-user customer default. During periods of economic uncertainty, our exposure to credit risks from our customers increases. In addition, our exposure to credit risks of our customers may increase further if our customers and their customers or their lease financing sources are adversely affected by global economic conditions.

***Our failure to adjust to emerging standards in the storage industry may harm our business.***

Emerging standards in the storage and data management markets may adversely affect the UNIX®, Windows® and the World Wide Web server markets upon which we depend. For example, we provide our open access data retention solutions to customers within the financial services, healthcare, pharmaceutical and government market segments, industries that are subject to various evolving governmental regulations with respect to data access, reliability and permanence in the U.S. and in the other countries in which we operate. If our products do not meet and continue to comply with these evolving governmental regulations in this regard, customers in these market and geographical segments will not purchase our products, and we may not be able to expand our product offerings in these market and geographical segments at the rates which we have forecasted.

***Some of our products are subject to U.S. export control laws and other laws affecting the countries in which our products and services may be sold, distributed, or delivered; any violation of these laws could have a material and adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.***

Due to the global nature of our business, we are subject to import and export restrictions and regulations, including the Export Administration Regulations administered by the Commerce Department's Bureau of Industry and Security (BIS) and the trade and economic sanctions regulations administered by the Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). The U.S., through the BIS and OFAC, places restrictions on the sale or export of certain products and services to certain countries and persons. Violators of these export control and sanctions laws may be subject to significant penalties, which may include significant monetary fines, criminal proceedings against them and their officers and employees, a denial of export privileges, and suspension or debarment from selling products to the federal government. Our products could be shipped to those targets by third parties, including potentially our channel partners, despite our precautions.

If we were ever found to have violated U.S. export control laws, we may be subject to various penalties available under the laws, any of which could have a material and adverse impact on our business, operating results and financial condition. Even if we were not found to have violated such laws, the political and media scrutiny surrounding any governmental investigation of us could cause us significant expense and reputational harm and distract senior executives from managing our normal day-to-day operations. Such collateral consequences could have a material adverse impact on our business, operating results and financial condition.

***Changes in regulations relating to our products or their components, or the manufacture, sourcing, distribution or use thereof, may harm our business and operating results.***

The laws and regulations governing the manufacturing, sourcing, distribution and use of our products have become more complex and stringent over time. For example, in addition to various environmental laws relating to carbon emissions and the use and discharge of hazardous materials, the SEC has recently adopted regulations concerning the supply of certain minerals originating from the conflict zones of the Democratic Republic of Congo or adjoining countries. We may incur costs to comply with the new disclosure requirements of this law and may realize other costs relating to the sourcing and availability of minerals used in our products. Further, since our supply chain is complex, we may face reputational harm if our customers or other stakeholders conclude that we are unable to verify sufficiently the origins of the minerals used in the products we sell. As the laws and regulations governing our products continue to expand and change, our costs are likely to rise, and the failure to comply with any such laws and regulations could subject us to business interruptions, litigation risks and reputational harm.

***Our failure to protect our intellectual property could harm our business, operating results and financial condition.***

Our success depends significantly upon developing, maintaining and protecting our proprietary technology. We rely on a combination of patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, confidentiality procedures and contractual provisions with employees, resellers, strategic partners and customers, to protect our proprietary rights. We currently have multiple U.S. and international patent applications pending and multiple U.S. and international patents issued. The pending applications may not be approved, and our existing and future patents may be challenged. If such challenges are brought, the patents may be invalidated. We may not be able to develop proprietary products or technologies that are patentable, and patents issued to us may not provide us with any competitive advantages and may be challenged by third parties. Further, the patents of others may materially and adversely affect our ability to do business. In addition, a failure to obtain and defend our trademark registrations may impede our marketing and branding efforts and competitive condition. Litigation may be necessary to protect our proprietary technology. Any such litigation may be time-consuming and costly. Despite our efforts to protect our proprietary rights, unauthorized parties may attempt to copy aspects of our products or obtain and use information that we regard as proprietary. In addition, the laws of some foreign countries do not protect proprietary rights to as great an extent as do the laws of the U.S. Our means of protecting our proprietary rights may not be adequate or our competitors may independently develop similar technology, duplicate our products, or design around patents issued to us or other intellectual property rights of ours.

We are subject to intellectual property infringement claims. We may, from time to time, receive claims that we are infringing third parties' intellectual property rights. Third parties may in the future claim infringement by us with respect to current or future products, patents, trademarks or other proprietary rights. We expect that companies in the network storage and data management markets will

increasingly be subject to infringement claims as the number of products and competitors in our industry segment grows and the functionality of products in different industry segments overlaps. Any such claims could be time consuming, result in costly litigation, cause product shipment delays, require us to redesign our products, or require us to enter into royalty or licensing agreements, any of which could materially and adversely affect our operating results. Such royalty or licensing agreements, if required, may not be available on terms acceptable to us or at all.

***Our business could be materially and adversely affected as a result of natural disasters, terrorist acts or other catastrophic events.***

We depend on the ability of our personnel, inventories, equipment and products to move reasonably unimpeded around the world. Any political, military, terrorism, global trade, world health or other issue that hinders this movement or restricts the import or export of materials could lead to significant business disruptions. Furthermore, any economic failure or other material disruption caused by natural disasters, including fires, floods, hurricanes, earthquakes, and volcanoes; power loss or shortages; environmental disasters; telecommunications or business information systems failures or break-ins and similar events could also adversely affect our ability to conduct business. If such disruptions result in cancellations of customer orders or contribute to a general decrease in economic activity or corporate spending on IT, or directly impact our marketing, manufacturing, financial and logistics functions, or impair our ability to meet our customer demands, our operating results and financial condition could be materially adversely affected. In addition, our headquarters is located in Northern California, an area susceptible to earthquakes. If any significant disaster were to occur, our ability to operate our business and our financial condition could be impaired.

***Changes in financial accounting standards may cause adverse unexpected fluctuations and affect our reported operating results.***

A change in accounting standards or practices and varying interpretations of existing accounting pronouncements, the increased use of fair value measures, changes to revenue recognition, lease accounting, financial instruments and other accounting standards could have a significant effect on our reported financial results or the way we conduct our business. Implementation of accounting regulations and related interpretations and policies, particularly those related to revenue recognition, could cause us to defer recognition of revenue or recognize lower revenue, which may affect our operating results.

**Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.**

*Purchases of equity securities*

The following table provides information with respect to the shares of common stock repurchased by us during the three months ended October 28, 2016:

Period	Total Number of Shares Purchased <small>(Shares in thousands)</small>	Average Price Paid per Share	Total Number of Shares Purchased as Part of Publicly Announced Program <small>(Shares in thousands)</small>	Approximate Dollar Value of Shares That May Yet Be Purchased Under The Repurchase Program <small>(Dollars in millions)</small>
July 30, 2016 - August 26, 2016	—	\$ —	254,541	\$ 1,324
August 27, 2016 - September 23, 2016	1,666	\$ 35.00	256,207	\$ 1,266
September 24, 2016 - October 28, 2016	1,663	\$ 35.00	257,870	\$ 1,208
Total	3,329	\$ 35.00		

In May 2003, our Board of Directors approved a stock repurchase program. As of October 28, 2016, our Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase of up to \$9.6 billion of our common stock. Since inception of the program through October 28, 2016, we repurchased a total of 258 million shares of our common stock for an aggregate purchase price of \$8.4 billion. Under this program, we may purchase shares of our outstanding common stock through open market and privately negotiated transactions at prices deemed appropriate by our management. The stock repurchase program may be suspended or discontinued at any time.

**Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities.**

None

**Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.**

Not Applicable.

**Item 5. Other Information.**

None



**Item 6. Exhibits.**

See the Exhibit Index immediately following the signature page of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

**SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

NETAPP, INC.

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Registrant)

/s/ RONALD J. PASEK

\_\_\_\_\_  
Ronald J. Pasek

Executive Vice President and  
Chief Financial Officer

Date: December 2, 2016

## EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No	Description	Incorporation by Reference			
		Form	File No.	Exhibit	Filing Date
31.1	Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.	—	—	—	—
31.2	Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.	—	—	—	—
32.1	Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.	—	—	—	—
32.2	Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.	—	—	—	—
101.INS	XBRL Instance Document	—	—	—	—
101.SCH	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document	—	—	—	—
101.CAL	XBRL Taxonomy Calculation Linkbase Document	—	—	—	—
101.DEF	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document	—	—	—	—
101.LAB	XBRL Taxonomy Label Linkbase Document	—	—	—	—
101.PRE	XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document	—	—	—	—

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302(a)  
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

I, George Kurian, certify that:

- 1) I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of NetApp, Inc.;
- 2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
- 3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
- 4) The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
  - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
  - b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
  - c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
  - d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
- 5) The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
  - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

/s/ GEORGE KURIAN

George Kurian

*Chief Executive Officer and President*

*(Principal Executive Officer and Principal Operating Officer)*

Date: December 2, 2016

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302(a)  
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

I, Ronald J. Pasek, certify that:

- 1) I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of NetApp, Inc.;
- 2) Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
- 3) Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
- 4) The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
  - a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;
  - b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
  - c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
  - d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and
- 5) The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
  - a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
  - b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

/s/ RONALD J. PASEK

Ronald J. Pasek

*Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer*

*(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)*

Date: December 2, 2016

**CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
PURSUANT TO  
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,  
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

I, George Kurian, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report of NetApp, Inc., on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended October 28, 2016 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of NetApp, Inc.

/s/ GEORGE KURIAN

George Kurian

*Chief Executive Officer and President*

*(Principal Executive Officer and Principal Operating Officer)*

Date: December 2, 2016

**CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  
PURSUANT TO  
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,  
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO  
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002**

I, Ronald J. Pasek, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that the Quarterly Report of NetApp, Inc., on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended October 28, 2016 fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that information contained in such Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of NetApp, Inc.

/s/ RONALD J. PASEK

Ronald J. Pasek

*Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer*

*(Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)*

Date: December 2, 2016

